

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, California 94608 Telephone: (510) 420-0700 http://www.craworld.com

Fax: (510) 420-9170

April 30, 2010

Mr. Mark Detterman

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Reference No. 312002

# RECEIVED

4:25 pm, Apr 30, 2010

Alameda County Environmental Health

Re: Second Semi-Annual 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report and Annual Update Former Signal Oil Service Station (Chevron Site No. 206145) 800 Center Street Oakland, California ACEHS RO #0454

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)

Dear Mr. Mark Detterman:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this *Second Semi-Annual 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report and Annual Update* for the site referenced above on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron). This report summarizes the first two quarters and second semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling data for 2009. The sampling and monitoring report prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R), dated September 1, 2009, presents the results through the second semi-annual 2009 event (Attachment A). Groundwater monitoring data is being submitted in accordance with the reporting requirements of 23CCR2652d. Site background information, the results of the current monitoring and sampling activities, a discussion of 2009 data and CRA's conclusions and recommendations are discussed below.

### SITE BACKGROUND

#### Site Description

The site is a former Signal Oil gasoline service station located on the northeastern corner of the intersection of 8th Street and Center Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). Local topography is relatively flat and the site is approximately 15 feet above mean sea level. The site is currently undeveloped with both commercial and residential properties in the vicinity.

The site was first developed as a service station in 1932. Four 1,000-gallon fuel underground storage tanks (USTs) and one used oil UST were installed when the site was built. These USTs were removed in 1973 when the station was closed. The nearest surface water body is Oakland Inner Harbor, located approximately 1 mile south of the site. There are currently 17 onsite and

Equal Employment Opportunity Employer



Reference No. 312002

- 2 -

offsite groundwater monitoring wells. A summary of previous investigations and remediation conducted to date at the site is presented as Attachment B.

## Site Geology

Subsurface sediments consist of medium permeability sand and silty sand to the maximum depth explored of 80 feet below grade (fbg). Silt, with thin clayey silt and silty clay stringers occur between approximately 50 and 65 fbg.

## Hydrogeology

The site is located in the East Bay Plain basin. Groundwater in this basin is designated as a potential drinking water source; however, is not currently used as a municipal drinking water supply due to readily available imported surface water.<sup>1</sup> Groundwater beneath the site has been monitored since 1997. Three groundwater bearing zones have been identified, and deeper screened wells have monitored deep groundwater since 2007. A summary of well construction specifications are detailed in Table 1. Historical depth to groundwater in the shallow-screened wells ranges between 2.51 (MW-2) to 12.97 fbg (MW-3). Shallow and intermediate groundwater flows consistently toward the southwest. Deeper groundwater flows from southwest to northeast.

# **RESULTS OF SEMI-ANNUAL 2009 MONITORING EVENT**

### Groundwater Monitoring

G-R gauged all monitoring wells and sampled wells MW-1A through MW-8 on August 7, 2009. Total petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel (TPHd), total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene concentrations are shown on Figure 2.

Current hydrocarbon concentrations in shallow groundwater are presented and compared to environmental screening levels (ESLs) where groundwater is a potential source of drinking water<sup>2</sup> in Table A. With the exception of TPHd in MW-15, no hydrocarbons were detected in deep wells in 2009. TPHd, TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) concentrations this year are within historical ranges and are consistent with seasonal fluctuations.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Table 2-2 Existing and Potential Beneficial Uses in Groundwater in Identified Basins; *Water Quality Control Plan* (*Basin Plan*) for the San Francisco Bay Basin; California Regional Water Quality Control Board- San Francisco Bay Region, January 18, 2007.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Prepared by California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region, Interim Final - November 2007, (Revised May 2008), Table F-1a-Groundwater Screening Levels-Current or Potential Drinking Water Resource.



Reference No. 312002

- 3 -

TABLE A: HYDROCARBONS IN SHALLOW GROUNDWATER AUGUST 7, 2009													
	TPHd	TPHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	MTBE						
Groundwater ESLs	100	100	1	40	30	20	5						
		100     100     1     40     30     20     5       concentrations in micrograms per liter (µg/L)											
MW-1A	1,300	97	< 0.5	< 0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5						
MW-2	610	<50	< 0.5	< 0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5						
MW-3	2,900	41,000	150	2,400	3,800	6,700	<500						
MW-4	1,000	1,900	260	1.2	7.1	3.0	8.3						
MW-5	<50	<50	<0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	<1.5	<2.5						
MW-6	<50	<50	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	<1.5	<2.5						
MW-7	<50	<50	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	<1.5	<2.5						
MW-8	<50	<50	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	<1.5	<2.5						

# Dissolved Hydrocarbon Delineation

The horizontal extent of hydrocarbons is defined and no hydrocarbons are detected in offsite wells. The extent of dissolved hydrocarbons is defined by upgradient wells MW-5 and MW-7, crossgradient wells MW-2 and MW-6 and downgradient well MW-8. Vertically, hydrocarbons are localized near the shallow water table and are no longer detected in deeper screened wells. Hydrocarbon concentrations in deeper screened wells have attenuated to below detection limits since they were installed in 2007. Only well MW-15 had a hydrocarbon (TPHd) detection in 2009 of 53  $\mu$ g/L, just above the 50  $\mu$ g/L detection limit.

### **Concentration Trends**

Hydrocarbon concentrations in the site source area wells are stable or decreasing. TPHd and TPHg concentrations in shallow wells remained stable, continuing to attenuate below historical high concentrations. BTEX concentrations in shallow wells decreased in 2009 as compared to 2008, and continue to attenuate.



Reference No. 312002

- 4 -

# CONCLUSIONS

The 2009 sampling events indicate:

- Dissolved hydrocarbons are defined vertically and horizontally
- The plume has stabilized from its maximum spatial extent and continues to decrease in mass and size as evidence by decreasing hydrocarbon concentrations in shallow wells
- Groundwater samples met ESLs for 78.6 percent of the contaminants of concern during the second semi-annual 2009 event

### **RECOMMENDATIONS**

### Sample Reduction Recommendation

CRA recommends discontinuing sampling deep wells MW-9 through MW-17 because hydrocarbon concentrations have steadily decreased to below laboratory detection limits since their installation in 2007.

### ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

### Semi-Annual Groundwater Sampling

G-R will gauge and sample site wells during first and third quarters in 2010. G-R will submit their first and second semi-annual 2010 reports within 60 days of the sampling date. CRA will prepare and submit a summary of 2010 site conditions, activities, and recommendations within 60 days of the third quarter 2010 sampling date.

### Air-Sparging Installation and Start-Up

CRA is currently installing a Low Flow Air Sparge system to enhance biodegradation of hydrocarbons in groundwater and soils in the saturated zone. CRA plans to start the system during second quarter 2010.



Reference No. 312002

- 5 -

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please contact Kiersten Hoey at (510) 420-3353, if you have any questions or comments regarding this report.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

dieisten

Kiersten Hoey

0. 5747

N. Scott MacLeod, P.G. #5747

DG/doh/12 Encl.

Figure 1Vicinity MapFigure 2Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater

Table 1Well Construction Specifications

Attachment ASeptember 8, 2009 G-R Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling ReportAttachment BSummary of Previous Environmental Investigations and Remediation

cc: Mr. Ian Robb, Chevron Mr. Rene Boisvert, Boulevard Equity Group FIGURES



# Chevron Station No. 206145

800 Center Street Oakland, California



**Vicinity Map** 



TABLE

# TABLE 1WELL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONSFORMER SIGNAL OIL SERVICE STATION(CHEVRON STATION #20-6145)800 CENTER STREETOAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Well ID	Date Installed	Status	Top of Casing (FEB.02, 2009)	Casing Diameter (inches)	Total Depth (fbg)	Top of Screen Interval (fbg)	Bottom Screen of Interval (fbg)	Length of Screen (ft)
MW-1A	01/29/03	Active	18.11	2	16.5	6.5	16.5	10
MW-2	10/17/95	Active	18.40	2	16.5	5	15	10
MW-3	10/17/95	Active	18.07	2	16.5	5	15	10
MW-4	10/18/95	Active	16.98	2	16.5	5	15	10
MW-5	12/18/96	Active	17.68	2	20	5	20	15
MW-6	12/18/96	Active	17.33	2	20	5	20	15
MW-7	12/18/96	Active	19.26	2	20	5	20	15
MW-8	12/18/96	Active	17.79	2	21.5	NA	NA	NA
MW-9	04/09/07	Active	18.42	2	40	35	40	5
MW-10	04/10/07	Active	17.99	2	60	55	60	5
MW-11	04/09/07	Active	18.68	2	40	35	40	5
MW-12	04/10/07	Active	18.46	2	60	55	60	5
MW-13	04/11/07	Active	18.43	2	40	35	40	5
MW-14	04/11/07	Active	18.59	2	60	55	60	5
MW-15	04/12/07	Active	18.38	2	40	35	40	5
MW-16	04/12/07	Active	18.57	2	60	55	60	5
MW-17	04/13/07	Active	18.55	2	75	70	75	5

#### Note:

fbg = feet below grade ft = feet NA= not available

# TABLE 1WELL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONSFORMER SIGNAL OIL SERVICE STATION(CHEVRON STATION #20-6145)800 CENTER STREETOAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Well ID	Date Installed	Status	Top of Casing (FEB.02, 2009)	Casing Diameter (inches)	Total Depth (fbg)	Top of Screen Interval (fbg)	Bottom Screen of Interval (fbg)	Length of Screen (ft)
MW-1A	01/29/03	Active	18.11	2	16.5	6.5	16.5	10
MW-2	10/17/95	Active	18.40	2	16.5	5	15	10
MW-3	10/17/95	Active	18.07	2	16.5	5	15	10
MW-4	10/18/95	Active	16.98	2	16.5	5	15	10
MW-5	12/18/96	Active	17.68	2	20	5	20	15
MW-6	12/18/96	Active	17.33	2	20	5	20	15
MW-7	12/18/96	Active	19.26	2	20	5	20	15
MW-8	12/18/96	Active	17.79	2	21.5	NA	NA	NA
MW-9	04/09/07	Active	18.42	2	40	35	40	5
MW-10	04/10/07	Active	17.99	2	60	55	60	5
MW-11	04/09/07	Active	18.68	2	40	35	40	5
MW-12	04/10/07	Active	18.46	2	60	55	60	5
MW-13	04/11/07	Active	18.43	2	40	35	40	5
MW-14	04/11/07	Active	18.59	2	60	55	60	5
MW-15	04/12/07	Active	18.38	2	40	35	40	5
MW-16	04/12/07	Active	18.57	2	60	55	60	5
MW-17	04/13/07	Active	18.55	2	75	70	75	5

#### Note:

fbg = feet below grade ft = feet NA= not available

# ATTACHMENT A

SEPTEMBER 8, 2009 G-R GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT



# TRANSMITTAL

September 8, 2009 G-R #386492

- TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608 (VIA PDF)
- FROM: Deanna L. Harding Project Coordinator Gettler-Ryan Inc. 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin, California 94568

RE: Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800) 800 Center Street Oakland, California RO 0000454

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES	DATED	DESCRIPTION
- 1	September 1, 2009	Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report Second Semi-Annual Event of August 7, 2009

#### COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced items for <u>your</u> use and distribution (including PDF submittal of the entire report to GeoTracker):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)
Mr. Ian Robb, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612, San Ramon, CA 94583 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)
Mr. Rene Boisvert, Boulevard Equity Group, (Owner), 484 Lake Park Ave., #246, Oakland, CA 94610
Mr. Hollis Rodgers, 215 West MacArthur Boulevard, Apt# 434, Oakland, CA 94611

Enclosures

trans/206145-IR

Chevron

Tan Robb Project Manager Markeling Business Unit Chevron Environmental

Management Company 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583 Tel (925) 842-9496 Fax (925) 842-8370 Janrobb@chevron.com

September 8, 2009

Alameda County Health Care Services 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Chevron Service Station #206145

Address800 Center Street, Oakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated September 8, 2009

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code section 13267(b) (1) and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

1.11

Ian Robb

Attachment: Report

# WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Client/Facility #: Site Address:	Chevror 800 Cen	ter Street		<u>.                                    </u>			Job # Event Date <sup>:</sup>	386492	7-09	0X	
City:	Oakland	I, CA					Sampler:		54		
WELL ID	Vault Frame Condition	Gasket/ O-Ring (M)missing	BOLTS (M) Missing (R) Replaced	Bolt Flanges B= Broken S= Stripped R=Retap	APRON Condition C=Cracked B=Broken G=Gone	Grout Seal (Deficient) Inches from TOC	Casing (Condition prevents tight cap seal)	REPLACE LOCK Y/N	REPLACE CAP Y/N	WELL VAULT Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts	Pictures Taken Yes / No
MW-1A	ot-	2	3m	35	210					morrison/8:1/2	
MW-2	ot		25	at						2 11	
Mu-3	ota	>	2m	23	at				>	B4/8·1/3	
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	ok-						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			momison /24/2	
MW-5	01=		>	23	ot					11	
MW-6	ot			25	or.				->	11	···
MW-7	ok-								>	Enco/1011/2	
MW-3	ote		>	25	0/0					marine 18:11/2	
nam w-g	ot									Guio 11211/2	
MW-10	of								->	11	/
MW-11	ok									11	
MW-12	ok									1)	
MW-13	ok-								->		i
MW-14	d							·			
MW-15	ot										·

Comments

•

-

# WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Client/Facility #:	Chevron	#206145	_		2.		Job #	386492			
Site Address:	800 Cen	ter Street				•	Event Date	- R	-7-00		
City:	Oakland	, CA			<u> </u>		Sampler:		< html		
									<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
WELL ID	Vault Frame Condition	Gasket/ O-Ring (M)missing	BOLTS (M) Missing (R) Replaced	Bolt Flanges B= Broken S= Stripped R=Retap	APRON Condition C¤Cracked B¤Broken G=Gone	Grout Seal (Deficient) inches from TOC	Casing (Condition prevents tight cap seal)	REPLACE LOCK Y/N	REPLACE CAP Y/N	WELL VAULT Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts	Pictures Taken Yes / No
MW-16	ot	~								Curra hulla	
MULT	DK-									E M20/12.12	
									$\geq$	11	
						ł					
									—- <u> </u>		
					<u> </u>			<u> </u>			
	————										
											· · · · ·
					·				·		
				·							
						ľ					
								<u>~~</u>	<u> </u>		
Comments		·		–,, <u>L</u>					<u></u>		

Comments



September 1, 2009 G-R Job #386492

Mr. lan Robb Chevron Environmental Management Company 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612 San Ramon, CA 94583

#### RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of August 7, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800) 800 Center Street Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1, 2 and 3.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All groundwater and decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per the Standard Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, Deanna L. Harding Project Coordinator No. 6882 Douglas V. Lee Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882 OFCALI Figure 1: Potentiometric Map - (Shallow Zone) Figure 2: Potentiometric Map - (Intermediate Zone) Figure 3: Potentiometric Map – (Deeper Zone) Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results Table 2: Field Measurements and Analytical Results Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling Field Data Sheets Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports



FILE NAME: P:\Enviro\Chevron\206145\Q09-20-6145.DWG | Layout Tab: Pot3-SZ



FILE NAME: P:\Enviro\Chevron\206145\009-20-6145.DWG | Layout Tab: Pot3-12



FILE NAME: P:\Enviro\Chevron\206145\Q09-20-6145.DWG | Layout Tab: Pot3-DZ

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

	800 Center Street Oakland, California											
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	В	T	E	x	MTBE	CUB	
DATE	(fl.)	(msi)	(ft.)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(cfu/ml)	
MW-1A												
02/24-25/03 <sup>1</sup>	15.49	8.17	7.32	4.600	5,100	92	340	66	480	<10		
06/02/03	15.49	7.15	8.34	5,500	3,800	150	490	72	450	<13		
09/02/03	15.49	6.10	9.39	10.000	6,200	100	580	110	760	47		
11/21/03	15.49	5.29	10.20	3.800	3,200	29	150	49	240	<10		
02/27/04	15.49	9.87	5.62	2,800	280	97	19	3.0	30	<10		
05/28/04	15.49	6.88	8.61	5,500	1,100	35	81	27	140	17		
08/31/04	15.49	5.58	9.91	4,500	1,100	13	68	27	110	<25		
12/17/04	15.49	7.09	8.40	2 300°	560	80	17	96	36	~2.5		
03/28/05	15.49	10.36	5.13	3400	87	16	42	33	11	~2.5		
06/09/05	15.49	9.69	5.80	6 400°	260	26	37	5.5 77	13	5 2		
08/19/05	15.49	6.70	8.79	1 100%,900	440	38	78	9.4	17	2.5		
11/18/05	15.49	6.25	9.24	1,100 1,300 <sup>0,9</sup>	450	11	12	2.4 17	22	<2.5		
03/07/06	15.49	10.51	4.98	2 300°	150	33	12	34	22	<2.5		
05/17/06	15.49	9.02	6.47	2,500 2,600°	110	18	<0.5	07	<1.5	~2.5		
08/30/06	15.49	5.68	9.81	3,600	420	24	07	81	<1.J 0.2	<10		
11/28/06	15.49	5.79	9.70	2 900	220	86	27	6.1	9.2	<10		
02/06/07	18.11	8.83	9.78	1,500	220	10	<0.5	1.9	2.5	<2.5		
05/02/07	18.11	9.83	8.28	1,300	190	16	<0.5	1.0	2.7	~2.5		
08/17/07	18.11	8.61	9.50	1,500	150	25	<0.5 0.9	20	1.0	~2.3		
11/16/07 <sup>v</sup>	18.11	8 27	9.84	3,600	30.000	610	1.100	2.0	2.7	~2.3		
02/05/08	18.11	11.63	6.48	3,000 3,000	62	4.9	<0.5	4,100	2,000	510		
05/20/08	18.11	918	8 93	2,100	50	4.0	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
08/06/08	18.11	8 25	9.86	1 0000	08	0.7	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5		
12/05/08	18.11	7.68	10.43	1,900		0.7	<0.5	<0.5 0.6	<1.5	<2.5		
02/09/09	18.11	8 10	10.45	940 620 <sup>0</sup>	120	0.0	<0.5	0.5	<1.5	<2.3		
05/08/09	18.11	9.91	8 20	1.200	<50	2.7	<0.5	2.1	<1.5 <1.6	<2.5		
08/07/09	18.11	8 35	0.20	1,300	-50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
	10.11	0.00	5.70	1,300	97	~0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
MW-2												
10/27/95	15.77	10.60	5.17		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5			
02/20/97	15.72	8.51	7.21		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5		
04/24/97	15.72	7.82	7.90		83 <sup>d</sup>	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<25		
07/23/97	15.72	5.92	9.80		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5		
10/29/97	15.72	5.13	10.59		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<25	-	
01/28/98	15.72	9.21	6.51		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5		
05/11/98	15.72	8.82	6.90	SAMPLED ANN	JUALLY							

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

	Cakiana, Camornia											
WEEL ID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	Т	Ē	X	MTBE	CUB	
DATE	(#.)	(msi)	(fl.)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(cfu/ml)	
MW-2 (cont)												
07/16/98	15.72	7.37	8.35									
08/04/98ª	15.72	7.03	8.69								$1.9 \times 10^{1}$	
09/03/98ª	15.72	6.44	9.28								$3.0 \times 10^2$	
10/21/98 <sup>b</sup>	15.72	5.51	10.21								$8.8 \times 10^2$	
11/04/98	15.72	5.60	10.12									
01/26/99	15.72	6.87	8.85		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0		
05/06/99	15.72	8.20	7.52									
08/21/99	15.72	13.21	2.51									
10/28/99	15.72	6.35	9.37									
01/31/00	15.72	7.25	8.47		<50	<0.5	0.541	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5		
05/19/00	15.72	7.65	8.07									
08/07/00	15.72	6.35	9.37		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.5/<2.0 <sup>f</sup>		
12/01/00	15.72	5.60	10.12		<50.0	<0.500	<0.500	<0.500	<0.500	<2.50		
02/09/01	15.72	6.05	9.67		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.5		
05/29/01	15.72	6.73	8.99		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.5		
08/27/01 <sup>h</sup>	15.72	5.68	10.04		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<5.0 <sup>f</sup>		
11/28/01	15.72	5.86	9.86	NOT SAMPLE	D DUE TO INSU	FFICIENT WA	TER					
02/14/02	15.69	7.86	7.83		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5		
05/15/02	15.69	7.09	8.60		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5		
08/05/02	15.69	6.02	9.67		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5		
11/30/02	15.69	DRY										
02/24-25/03 <sup>1</sup>	15.69	8.04	7.65	140	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5		
06/02/03	15.69	7.33	8.36	150 <sup>m</sup>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
09/02/03	15.69	5.97	9.72	150 <sup>m</sup>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
11/21/03	0	<sup>a</sup>	10.39	180	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
02/27/04	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>a</sup>	6.90	310	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
05/28/04	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	9.13	160	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
08/31/04	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	10.30	180 <sup>m</sup>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
12/17/04	<sup>n</sup>	"	8.91	77°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
03/28/05	a	"	6.51	<50°	<50	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
06/09/05	"	<sup>n</sup>	7.09	53°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
08/19/05	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	9.27	<50 <sup>n.p</sup>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
11/18/05	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	9.66	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
03/07/06	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	6.75	<50 <sup>n</sup>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
05/17/06	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	7.09	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
08/30/06	<sup>a</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	9.03	640 <sup>n</sup>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
11/28/06	<sup>n</sup>	D	10.02	560°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street

	Oakland, California											
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	T	E	X	MTBE	CUB	
DATE	(A.)	(msl)	(fL)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(cfu/ml)	
MW-2 (cont)												
02/06/07	18.40	8.72	9.68	200°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<15	05		
05/02/07	18.40	9.71	8.69	480°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	05		
08/17/07	18.40	8.52	9.88	1.000°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<25		
11/16/07	18.40	8.30	10.10	1,900°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	05		
02/05/08	18.40	10.97	7.43	1,100°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	05		
05/20/08	18.40	9.09	9.31	650°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<15	25		
08/06/08	18.40	8.25	10.15	200°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	2.5	-	
12/05/08	18.40	7.12	11.28	680°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	2.5		
02/09/09	18.40	8.08	10.32	4200	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5		
05/08/09	18.40	9.98	8.42	750	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	2.5		
08/07/09	18.40	8.23	10.17	6100	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	2.5		
				010	00	~0.5	-0.5	-0.5	<1.5	~4.5	-	
MW-3												
10/27/95	15.46	10.37	5.09		33,000	11.000	1.700	2.300	4,200			
02/20/97	15.42	8.37	7.05		260	56	<1.0	7.6	59	<5.0		
04/24/97	15.42	7.29	8.13		1,400	310	28	76	75	74		
07/23/97	15.42	5.84	9.58		37,000	10.000	1.500	2 700	4 200	2 500		
10/29/97	15.42	5.09	10.33		53,000	12.000	1,200	3,000	3 100	2,500		
01/28/98	15.42	8.94	6.48		210	43	15	17	3.0	10		
05/11/98	15.42	8.49	6.93		59	11	<0.5	21	<0.5	~2.5		
07/16/98	15.42	7.14	8.28		260	90	4.8	18	<0.5 5 7	<10		
08/04/98ª	15.42	6.88	8.54						5.7	<10	9 5 × 10 <sup>2</sup>	
09/03/98ª	15.42	6.34	9.08								$6.5 \times 10^{3}$	
10/21/98 <sup>6</sup>	15.42	5.62	9.80								2.4 X 10	
11/04/98	15.42	5.60	9.82		73.000	17 000	3 800	4 900	8 100	<250	0.0 X 10	
01/26/99	15.42	6.70	8.72		32,400	10,200	1 850	2 650	3 140	715/~5000		
05/06/99	15.42	7.97	7.45		3,160	668	89.6	180	123	/15/\500		
08/21/99	15.42	7.95	7.47		53,800	9 700	2 040	2 880	5 000	<200/<10		
10/28/99	15.42	5.37	10.05		71 300	14,000	3 420	4 320	8 360	<1,250/<40		
01/31/00	15.42	7.16	8.26	-1	1 650	496	J,420	134	87.6	<1.000		
05/19/00	15.42	7.60	7.82	-	110*	36	43.1	0.1	62.0	<12.5		
08/07/00	15.42	6.29	9 13		26 000 <sup>¢</sup>	9,000	2.5	5.1 2.700	4.0	0.3		
12/01/00	15.42	2.45	12 97		טס,טטט ארא הארד דרו גופייי	7,000 EEICIENIT 324	3,000 TED	2,700	2,800	2,500/<10		
02/09/01	15.42	5 98	9 44		23 000		2 000	3 700	4 900			
05/29/01	15.42	6.65	8 77		32,000	4 200	3,300	J,∠UU 1.900	4,800	3,200/<2.0°		
08/27/01 <sup>h</sup>	15 42	5 70	0.77		13,000	4,200	2,000	1,800	1,500	74/<2.0		
VVIETIVE	10.76	5.70	2.14	••	40,000	/,000	2,800	2,500	2,700	<25'		

206145 (S-800).xls/#386492

# Table 1Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical ResultsFormer Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)800 Center Street

	Oakland, California											
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	Т	E	X	MTBE	CUB	
DATE	(fL)	(mst)	(fL)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(ng/L)	(pg/L)	(cfu/ml)	
MW-3 (cont)					ur de la servicia de la composición						,,,,,,,	
11/28/01	15.42	5.77	9.65		57,000	10,000	2,900	2,900	2.800	<250/<5.0 <sup>f</sup>		
02/14/02	15.40	7.73	7.67		51	2.9	<0.50	1.9	1.8	<250/~5.0		
05/15/02	15.40	7.05	8.35		4,100	910	250	210	240	~2.5/~2 ~20/~2 <sup>f</sup>		
08/05/02	15.40	5.96	9.44		58.000	11.000	4.300	3 400	4 000	~20/~10 <sup>f</sup>		
11/30/02	15.40	5.14	10.26		46,000	13,000	2 900	3,700	2,600	<200/<10		
02/24-25/03 <sup>1</sup>	15.40	7.89	7.51	4,500	52,000	9,600	4 800	2 900	4 100	<130		
06/02/03	15.40	7.24	8.16	6,500	67,000	11,000	9,000	3 400	5 700	<150		
09/02/03	15.40	5.89	9.51	10,000	73,000	8 900	10,000	3,400	7,000	200		
11/21/03	15.40	5.17	10.23	8 000	29,000	3 300	2 200	1,000	7,000	500		
02/27/04	15.40	8.84	6 56	200	50	2,300	5,200	1,200	1,500	<200		
05/28/04	15.40	6.57	8.83	5 400	18,000	2 600	0.3	1.7	0.0	<2.5		
08/31/04	15.40	5.41	0.05	9,400	59.000	2,000	970	1,000	950	<100		
12/17/04	15.40	6.81	9.59	3,100	38,000	5,200	9,600	2,800	7,500	<50		
03/28/05	15.40	0.31	6.11	2,200	23,000	1,100	2,100	1,200	2,600	<25		
05/20/05	15.40	9.29	0.11	3,200-	43,000	1,500	10,000	2,600	7,300	<130		
00/05/05	15.40	6.03	0.75	7,800*	38,000	980	7,000	2,100	4,800	190		
11/19/05	15.40	0.43	8.97	5,000	75,000	1,500	14,000	3,400	9,600	<130		
11/10/03	15.40	5.95	9.45	3,900	72,000	1,400	14,000	3,600	9,700	380		
03/07/06	15.40	9.05	6.35	1,100°	15,000	280	2,300	820	2,000	<100		
05/17/06	15.40	8.57	6.83	4,400°	57,000	650	8,100	2,900	8,100	410		
08/30/06	15.40	5.44	9.96	4,300°	54,000	540	7,600	4,100	10,000	550		
11/28/06	15.40	5.62	9.78	4,400°	43,000	260	3,400	3,800	5,800	<1,000		
02/06/07	18.07	8.70	9.37	5,000°	43,000	290	6,200	3,400	6,400	<500		
05/02/07	18.07	9.67	8.40	4,500°	43,000	290	4,100	3,800	6,500	<500		
08/17/07	18.07	8.50	9.57	4,900°	46,000	240	1,900	3,800	5,600	310		
11/16/07 <sup>v</sup>	18.07	8.29	9.78	860°	450	34	23	53	25	4.1		
02/05/08	18.07	10.97	7.10	2,400°	18,000	210	950	1,800	1,700	<500		
05/20/08	18.07	8.99	9.08	6.900°	45,000	190	4,900	2.800	6.200	<500 <sup>w</sup>		
08/06/08	18.07	8.26	9.81	5.000°	40,000	220	1.500	3.200	6,500	<500		
12/05/08	18.07	7.56	10.51	4.000°	15,000	26	590	1,800	1,800	230		
02/09/09	18.07	8.02	10.05	2.800°	20.000	170	710	1,800	2 500	~400*		
05/08/09	18.07	9.95	8,12	2,000	15.000	88	900	2 100	1 400	~+00 ~760 <sup>W</sup>		
08/07/09	18.07	8.20	9.87	2,900°	41,000	150	2,400	3,800	6,700	<230 < <b>500<sup>w</sup></b>		

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800	Cen	ter	Str	eet
0.11		0	1.0	

	Oakland, California											
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	ĐTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	Ŧ	E	X	MTBE	CUB	
DATE	(ji.)	(msl)	(fl.)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(cfu/ml)	
MW-4												
10/27/95	14.45	9.37	5.08		66	6.8	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5			
02/20/97	14.40	8.12	6.28		54	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	74	39		
04/24/97	14.40	7.29	7.11		54	1.4	<0.5	0.65	3.0	100		
07/23/97	14.40	5.80	8.60		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<25		
10/29/97	14.40	5.74	8.66						-0.5	~2.5		
11/13/97	14.40	4.97	9.43		<50	<0.5	0.79	<0.5	<0.5	<25		
01/28/98	14.40	8.88	5.52		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5		
05/11/98	14.40	8.40	6.00	SAMPLED SEN	MI-ANNUALLY			-0.5	-0.5	-2.5		
07/16/98	14.40	7.08	7.32	**	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0		
08/04/98	14.40	6.28	8.12						-0.5	-5.0	1 P - 10 <sup>4</sup>	
09/03/98	14.40	6.32	8.08								$1.6 \times 10^{4}$	
10/21/98 <sup>6</sup>	14.40	5.64	8.76								1.4 X 10 P.C., 10 <sup>4</sup>	
11/04/98	14.40	5.61	8.79								8.0 X IV	
01/26/99	14.40	6.71	7.69		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<20		
05/06/99	14.40	8.15	6.25				-0.5	-0.5	-0.5	~2.0		
08/21/99	14.40	8.13	6.27		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0		
10/28/99	14.40	4.14	10.26			-0.0	-0.5	~0.5	~0.5	~5.0		
01/31/00	14.40	7.07	7.33		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	~ ~ ~		
05/19/00	14.40	7.52	6.88				~0.5	-0.5	<b>~0.5</b>	<u>~2.</u> J		
08/07/00	14.40	6.23	8 17		<50	43	0.60	<0.50	<0.50	of		
12/01/00	14.40	INACCESSIBLE	0.117			4.5	0.00	<u.ju< td=""><td>~0.50</td><td>&lt;2.5/&lt;2.0</td><td></td></u.ju<>	~0.50	<2.5/<2.0		
02/09/01	14.40	INACCESSIBLE										
05/29/01	14.40	6 58	7 82	NOT SAMPLEI		IFFICIENT WA	TED					
08/27/01	14.40	6.52	7.88	NOT SAMPLEI	DUE TO INSU	FFICIENT WA	TED	-				
11/28/01	14.40	DRY					ILK					
02/14/02	14.37	7.66	6 71		<50	<0.50	<0.50	~0.50	<1.5			
05/15/02	14.37	6.96	7.41		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5/<2		
08/05/02	14.37	DRY			< <b>5</b> 0	~0.50	~0.50	<0.50	NI.5	<2.5/<2*		
11/30/02	14.37	DRY										
02/24-25/03 <sup>1</sup>	14.37	7 77	6 60	200	<50	80	<0.50					
06/02/03	14 37	7.11	7.26	200	<50	0.U 4 2	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5		
09/02/03	14 37	5.80	9.57	410	<ju 61</ju 	4.3	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
11/21/03	a	n	10.24	410	JI 110	4.3	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
02/27/04	a	 a	5 71	240	<60	23 -0.5	U.6	1.5	<1.5	<2.5		
05/28/04	. n	 a	J./L 790	340	< <u>0</u>	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
08/31/04	 N	 n	/.00	430	<00	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
00/31/04			9.03	460	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		

	Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800) 800 Center Street												
					800 Cent	er Street							
WART POTT A					Oakland, (	California							
DATE	193	GWE	DIW.	IPH-DRG	TPH-GRO	В	1	D.	<b>X</b> .	MTBE	CUB		
VALU.	09			(198/14)	( <b>#g/L)</b>	(µg/1.)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(cfu/ml)		
MW-4 (cont)													
12/17/04	<sup>0</sup>	0	7.67	390°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5			
03/28/05	"	"	5.32	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5			
06/09/05	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	6.70	120°	90	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5			
08/19/05	<u></u> n	<sup>n</sup>	8.03	190 <sup>°,p,q</sup>	200	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5			
11/18/05	0	<sup>n</sup>	9.43	310 <sup>o,t</sup>	230	2.7	<0.5	0.8	<1.5	<2.5			
03/07/06	<u></u> n	<u></u> "	5.55	230°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5			
05/17/06	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	5.89	150°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5			
08/30/06	n	"	7.71	380°	1,300	47	<2.5	<2.5	<7.5	<50			
11/28/06	<u> </u>	<u>-</u> - <sup>0</sup>	8.75	1,800°	1,200	36	1.1	3.4	<5.0	<20			
02/06/07	16.98	8.58	8.40	1,600°	13,000 <sup>u</sup>	3,700 <sup>u</sup>	60 <sup>u</sup>	880 <sup>u</sup>	170 <sup>u</sup>	210 <sup>u</sup>			
05/02/07	16.98	9.53	7.45	170°	1,400	170	0.6	0.9	1.6	<50			
08/17/07	16.98	8.35	8.63	1,600°	4,700	870	3.8	49	<10	30			
11/16/07	16.98	8.20	8.78	2,000°	3,700	780	5.6	100	7.8	25			
02/05/08	16.98	10.75	6.23	250°	1,100	270	2.2	63	7.6	<50			
05/20/08	16.98	8.91	8.07	1,100°	3,300	720	4.1	13	15	<50 <sup>w</sup>			
08/06/08	16.98	8.09	8.89	2,200°	11,000	2,700	33	460	87	<100 <sup>w</sup>			
12/05/08	16.98	7.46	9.52	540°	2,500	380	1.4	22	<5.0 <sup>×</sup>	11			
02/09/09	16.98	7.97	9.01	610°	890	6.4	0.5	2.9	<1.5	<5.0 <sup>w</sup>			
05/08/09	16.98	9.80	7.18	140°	560	29	<0.5	1.2	<1.5	<5.0 <sup>w</sup>			
08/07/ <b>09</b>	16.98	8.10	8.88	1,0 <b>00°</b>	1,900	<b>2</b> 60	1.2	7.1	3.0	8.3			
MW-5													
01/03/97					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5					
02/20/97	15.03	INACCESSIBLE						-0.5	-0.5				
04/24/97	15.03	INACCESSIBLE											
04/30/97	15.03	7.06	7.97		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<25			
07/23/97	15.03	INACCESSIBLE						-0.0	-0.5	~2.5			
10/29/97	15.03	INACCESSIBLE											
01/28/98	15.03	8.83	6.20		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<05	<25			
05/11/98	15.03	INACCESSIBLE					-0.5		-0.5	~2,5			
07/16/98	15.03	7.28	7.75		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-0.5	~5.0			
08/04/98	15.03	INACCESSIBLE				-0.5	-0.5	0.5	~0.5	5.0			
11/04/98	15.03	INACCESSIBLE											
01/26/99	15.03	INACCESSIBLE											
05/06/99	15.03	INACCESSIBLE											
08/21/99	15.03	6.74	8.29		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	~5.0			
							-0.0	~0.0	~V.J	~2.0			

Table 1

#### 206145 (S-800).xls/#386492

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

- ----

Oakland, California           WELL ID/ DATE         TOC*         GWE         DTW         TPH-DRO         TPH-GRO         B         T         E         X         MTBE         CI           DATE         (fL)         (msl)         (fL)         (mg/L)         (mg/L)												
WELLIN IVE- GWE DIW IPH-DRO TPH-GRO B T E	*	MTBE	CUB									
$DATE (fl) (msl) (fl) (\mu g/L) (\mu g/L) (\mu g/L) (\mu g/L) (\mu g/L)$	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(cfu/ml)									
MW-5 (cont)												
10/28/99 15.03 4.60 10.43												
01/31/00 15.03 7.39 7.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5	<0.5	<2.5										
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 7.18												
08/07/00 15.03 INACCESSIBLE												
12/01/00 15.03 5.68 9.35 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500	<0.500	<2 50/<2 0 <sup>f</sup>										
02/09/01 15.03 6.22 8.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50	<0.50	<2.5/<2.0 <sup>f</sup>										
05/29/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL		-2.3, -2.0										
08/27/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL												
11/28/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL												
02/14/02 15.01 7.96 7.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50	<1.5	<2 5/<2 <sup>f</sup>										
05/15/02 15.01 7.23 7.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50	<1.5	<2.5/<2 <2.5/<2 <sup>f</sup>										
08/05/02 15.01 6.13 8.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50	<1.5	<2.5/<2 <2.5/<2										
11/30/02 15.01 5.27 9.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50	<1.5	<2.5/<2 <2.5/<2										
02/24-25/03 <sup>1</sup> 15.01 7.99 7.02 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50	<1.5	<2.5										
06/02/03 15.01 7.14 7.87 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
09/02/03 15.01 6.02 8.99 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
11/21/03 15.01 5.26 9.75 68 <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
02/27/04 15.01 8.42 6.59 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<25										
05/28/04 15.01 6.71 8.30 76 <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
08/31/04 15.01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL		-23										
12/17/04 15.01 6.98 8.03 52° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5	<15	<25										
03/28/05 15.01 8.66 6.35 51° <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
06/09/05 15.01 9.16 5.85 72° <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
08/19/05 15.01 6.52 8.49 <50°.p <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
11/18/05 15.01 6.12 8.89 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
03/07/06 15.01 8.98 6.03 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.4	<1.5	<2.5										
05/17/06 15.01 8.83 6.18 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
08/30/06 15.01 6.86 8.15 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
11/28/06 15.01 6.46 8.55 2.00° <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
02/06/07 17.68 8.83 8.85 55° <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
05/02/07 17.68 9.91 7.77 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	<2.5										
08/17/07 17.68 8.63 9.05 66° <50 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	~2.5										
11/16/07 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL		~2.5										
02/05/08 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL												
02/29/08 17.68 10.88 6.80 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5	<15											
05/20/08 17.68 9.21 8.47 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	~2.5										
08/06/08 17.68 8.29 9.39 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5	<1.5	~2.5										

800 Center Street Oakland, California											
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	T	E	X	MTBE	CUB
DATE	(fi.)	(ensl)	(ft.)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(cfu/ml)
MW-5 (cont)											
12/05/08	17.68	7.63	10.05	< <b>5</b> 0°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<15	-25	
02/09/09	17.68	8.21	9.47	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	05	_
05/08/09	17.68	10.16	7.52	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	2.5	
08/07/09	17.68	8.33	9.35	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	-
MW-6											
01/03/97	~=				<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5		
02/20/97	14.73	8.11	6.62		800	310	23	11	28	<12	
04/24/97	14.73	7.13	7.60	-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
07/23/97	14.73	5.73	9.00	-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
10/29/97	14.73	4.98	9.75	-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
01/28/98	14.73	8.19	6.54		160	38	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
05/11/98	14.73	8.08	6.65		1,700	490	72	39	52	<25	
07/16/98	14.73	7.04	7.69		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0	
08/04/98ª	14.73	6.89	7.84						-010	-5.0	86 x 10 <sup>3</sup>
09/03/98ª	14.73	6.24	8.49								$3.0 \times 10^3$
10/21/98 <sup>b</sup>	14.73	5.46	9.27								$2.9 \times 10^{3}$
11/04/98	14.73	5.52	9.21		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	~ 5	1.6 X 10
01/26/99	14.73	6.49	8.24		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
05/06/99	14.73	7.91	6.82	<u></u>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0	12.0
08/21/99	14.73	7.93	6.80		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0	
10/28/99	14.73	5.27	9.46		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0	
01/31/00	14.73	7.16	7.57		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	< 3.0	
05/19/00	14.73	7.60	7.13		<50	11	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	~2.5	
08/07/00	14.73	6.22	8 51		<50	<0.50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	_2.5 ∽2.5 of	
12/01/00	14.73	DRY			-50	~0.50	<0.50	~0.30	<0.50	<2.5/<2.0*	
02/09/01	14.73	DRY								<b>A</b> *	
05/29/01	14.73	6.63	8 10	NOT SAMPLET		FEICIENT WA		100			
08/27/01 <sup>h</sup>	14.73	9.83	4 90		140		11EK 67	<0.50		 - of	
11/28/01	14.73		4.90		150	<0.50	5.7	<0.50	<0.50	<5.0*	
02/14/02	14.68	7 90	6.79		~50						
05/15/02	14.68	7.20	0.78	-	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5	
08/05/02	14.00	1.JZ	1.30		<20	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5	ೆಂ
11/30/02	14.00	DRI									
03/34 36/03	14.00										
UZ/24+23/U3	14.08	7.89	0.79	<50	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5	
V0/UZ/U3	14.08	7.20	7.48	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

					Oakland, (	alifornia					
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	В	T	E	x	MTBE.	CUB
DATE	(fl.)	(msl)	(fL)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(cfu/ml)
MW-6 (cont)											
09/02/03	14.68	5.77	8.91	190	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	-
11/21/03	14.68	4.86	9.82	98	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
02/27/04	14.68	8.12	6.56	240	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
05/28/04	14.68	6.43	8.25	150	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
08/31/04	14.68	5.29	9.39	360 <sup>m</sup>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
12/17/04	14.68	6.85	7.83	91°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
03/28/05	14.68	8.34	6.34	61°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	-
06/09/05	14.68	7.95	6.73	64°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
08/19/05	14.68	6.27	8.41	<50°.p	<50 <sup>s</sup>	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
11/18/05	14.68	DRY AT 15.70	FEET	-		-		-	-		
03/07/06	14.68	8.03	6.65	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	0.9	<1.5	<2.5	
05/17/06	14.68	7.98	6.70	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	25	
08/30/06	14.68	6.63	8.05	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
11/28/06	14.68	6.09	8.59	120°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
02/06/07	17.33	8.58	8.75	96°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	\$2.5	
05/02/07	17.33	9.64	7.69	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	\$2.5	
08/17/07	17.33	8.38	8.95	66°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	25	
11/16/07	17.33	8.19	9.14	250°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	\$2.5	-
02/05/08	17.33	10.55	6.78	120°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<25	1000
05/20/08	17.33	8.92	8.41	70°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<15	05	
08/06/08	17.33	8.06	9.27	<160°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	25	2.5.12
12/05/08	17.33	7.44	9.89	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	05	-
02/09/09	17.33	7.99	9.34	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	05	
05/08/09	17.33	10.01	7.32	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	2.5	
08/07/09	17.33	8.11	9.22	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	_
MW-7											
01/03/97					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5		
02/20/97	16.36	8.86	7,50		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<25	
04/24/97	16.36	7.59	8.77		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
07/23/97	16.36	6.09	10.27		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	~2.5	
10/29/97	16.36	5.28	11.08		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	~2.5	-
01/28/98	16.36	9.10	7.26		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	~2.5	
05/11/98	16.36	9.11	7.25	SAMPLED AN	NUALLY	-0.0	-0.5	-0.5	~0.0	~6.J	
07/16/98	16.36	8.00	8 36								
08/04/98ª	16.36	7.32	9 04			2.775 	-		1000		1 6 103
206145 /8 000	) vie/#296400		2.04								1.5 X IU"
200143 (3-800	J.XIS/#380492				9						s of 08/07/00

# Table 1Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical ResultsFormer Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

#### 800 Center Street Oakland, California

WELLID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH.DRO	TPHCRO	R					
DATE	(fi.)	(msl)	(fL)	(µ2/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ue/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(no/l.)	(cfu/ml)
MW-7 (cont)											
09/03/98*	16.36	6.65	9.71								$6.5 - 10^2$
10/21/98 <sup>h</sup>	16.36	5.96	10.40								$0.5 \times 10^{3}$
11/04/98	16.36	5.89	10.47								4.8 X 10
01/26/99	16.36	8.25	8.11		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	0.5	<20	
05/06/99	16.36	8.47	7.89			-0.5	-0.5	-0.5	0.5	-2.0	
08/21/99	16.36	8.51	7.85								
10/28/99	16.36	6.04	10.32								
01/31/00	16.36	7.57	8.79		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	~ 5	
05/19/00	16.36	UNABLE TO	LOCATE				-0.5	-0.5	-0.5	~2.5	
08/07/00	16.36	6.67	9.69		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50		
12/01/00	16.36	5.84	10.52		<50.0	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	~2.3/~2.0	
02/09/01	16.36	6.30	10.06		<50	<0.500	<0.500	<0.500	<0.500	<2.50	
05/29/01	16.36	UNABLE TO	LOCATE				-0.50	<0.50	-0.50	~2.5	
08/27/01 <sup>h</sup>	16.36	6.02	10.34		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<5.0 <sup>f</sup>	
11/28/01	16.36	6.09	10.27		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<	
02/14/02	16.31	8.21	8.10		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	~2.5	
05/15/02	16.31	7.41	8.90		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5	
08/05/02	16.31	6.26	10.05		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	~2.5	
11/30/02	16.31	5.39	10.92		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	~2.5	
02/24-25/03 <sup>1</sup>	16.31	8.30	8.01	<50	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	~2.5	
06/02/03	16.31	7.67	8.64	<50	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	~2.5	
09/02/03	16.31	6.17	10.14	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5	
11/21/03	16.31	UNABLE TO I	OCATE - BUR	RIED		-0.5	-0.5	-0.5	-1.5	~2.5	
02/27/04	16.31	UNABLE TO I	LOCATE - BUR								
05/28/04	^n	<sup>n</sup>	9.40	91	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~ ~ ~	
08/31/04	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	10.61	150 <sup>m</sup>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
12/17/04	n	<sup>n</sup>	9.16	170°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5	
03/28/05	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	7.21	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5	
06/09/05	<sup>n</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	7.71	86°	55	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5	
08/19/05	n	<sup>n</sup>	9.88	820 <sup>0,p,q</sup>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
11/18/05	<sup>n</sup>	<b></b> ^	10.06	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5	
03/07/06	<sup>D</sup>	n	6.95	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5	
05/17/06	<sup>n</sup>	n	7.52	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5	
08/30/06	<sup>D</sup>	<sup>n</sup>	10.73	<50 <sup>n</sup>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5	-
11/28/06	<sup>0</sup>	D	10.70	<500	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5	
02/06/07	19.26	8.91	10.35	730	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.J	~2.5	
05/02/07	19.26	9.98	9.28	<50°	<50	<0,5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Oakland, California												
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	T	E	x	MTBE	CUB	
DATE	(ft.)	(msl)	(ft.)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(HE/L)	(pg/L)	(cfu/ml)	
MW-7 (cont)												
08/17/07	19.26	8.75	10.51	~50°	<50	<0.5	-0.5	-0.5	-16	25		
11/16/07	19.26	8.56	10.70	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
02/05/08	19.26	11 43	7 83	<00°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
05/20/08	19.26	9 32	9.94	60°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	-	
08/06/08	19.26	8 41	10.85	52 -50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
12/05/08	19.26	7 71	11.55	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
02/09/09	19.26	8.73	11.03	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
05/08/09	19.20	10.22	0.03	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
08/07/09	19.20	9.40	9.03	<50*	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	-	
00/0///09	19.20	8.40	10.86	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	-	
MW-8												
02/14/02 <sup>ij</sup>	15.29	7.30	7.99		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<25/<2 <sup>f</sup>		
05/15/02 <sup>k</sup>	15.29	6.66	8.63		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5		
08/05/02 <sup>k</sup>	15.29	5.48	9.81		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5		
11/30/02 <sup>k</sup>	15.29	4.85	10.44		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5		
02/24-25/03 <sup>1</sup>	15.29	7.46	7.83	<50	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5		
06/02/03	15.29	6.83	8.46	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
09/02/03	15.29	5.57	9.72	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~ 5		
11/21/03	15.29	4.89	10.40	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~ 5		
02/27/04	15.29	8.38	6.91	280	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5		
05/28/04	15.29	6.33	8.96	72	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5		
08/31/04	15.29	4.79	10.50	92 <sup>m</sup>	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5		
12/17/04	15.29	6.68	8.61	53°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	~2.3		
03/28/05	15.29	8.79	6 50	<50°	<50	<0.5	0.0	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
06/09/05	15.29	8.26	7.03	-J0 62 <sup>0</sup>	<50	<0.5	0.9	<0.5	<1.5 <1.5	<2.5		
08/19/05	15.29	618	9.11	<500,₽	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
11/18/05	15 29	5 47	9.87	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.3	<2.5		
03/07/06	15.29	8.60	5.62	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
05/17/06	15.29	8 21	7.09	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
08/30/06	15.29	6.57	7.08	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
11/28/06	15.29	6.39	0.72	<50*	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
02/06/07	17 79	9 20	0.91	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
05/02/07	17.79	0.37	7.4U 9.4C	<50°	<30	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
08/17/07	17.77	9.33	ð.40 0.41	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
11/16/07	17.77	0.10	9.01	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
02/05/09	17.77	0.04	9.75	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		
V2/VJ/V0	17.79	10.44	7.35	120°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5		

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

mer Chevron (S	Signal Oil)	Service	Station	#206145	(S-80
----------------	-------------	---------	---------	---------	-------

		102	224		Oakland,	California			X       MTBE $(\mu g/L)$ $(\mu g/L)$ ( $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<240$ -       - $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ $<2.5$ $<1.5$ - $<1.5$ - $<1.5$ - $<1.5$ - $<1.5$ - $<1.5$ -       -       - $140$ -       -       - $<1.5$ -       -       - $<1.5$ -       -       - $<1.5$ -       -       - $<1.5$ -       -       - $<1.5$ -       -       - $<1.5$ -       -       - $<1.5$ -       -       - <tr< th=""><th></th></tr<>		
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	T.	E	X	MTBE	CUB
DATE	(fl.)	(mst)	(fi)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	$(\mu g/L)$	(cfu/ml)
MW-8 (cont)			an ban yan di taken di taken di								
05/20/08	17.79	8.69	9.10	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<15	<25	
08/06/08	17.79	7.89	9.90	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	\$25	
12/05/08	17.79	7.30	10.49	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	05	-
02/09/09	17.79	7.86	9.93	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<15	05	
05/08/09	17.79	9.60	8.19	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<15	05	
08/07/09	17.79	7.95	9.84	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	2 <del>1.</del>
MW-9											
04/20/07 <sup>i</sup>	18.42	10.39	8.03	1,100°	4,100	28	6.9	9.2	240	8 <u>779</u> 5	
06/22/07	18.42	8.82	9.60	310°	500	4.4	<0.5	<0.5	12		
08/17/07	18.42	8.67	9.75	92°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
11/16/07	18.42	8.40	10.02	470°	92	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
02/05/08	18.42	11.08	7.34	390°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
05/20/08	18.42	9.16	9.26	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/06/08	18.42	8.31	10.11	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
12/05/08	18.42	7.64	10.78	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		-
02/09/09	18.42	8.15	10.27	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
05/08/09	18.42	10.11	8.31	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/07/09	18.42	8.33	10.09	SAMPLED SE	MI-ANNUALL	Y	-	-	-	-	-
MW-10											
04/20/07	17.99	8.35	9.64	260°	1,200	29	31	11	140		
06/22/07	17.99	8.29	9.70	110°	<50	1.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	
08/17/07	17.99	7.81	10.18	53°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
11/16/07	17.99	6.90	11.09	140°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
02/05/08	17.99	9.65	8.34	330°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
05/20/08	17.99	8.28	9.71	120°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/06/08	17.99	7.50	10.49	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
12/05/08	1 <b>7.99</b>	6.67	11.32	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	_	
02/09/09	1 <b>7.99</b>	7.19	10.80	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
05/08/09	17.99	8.96	9.03	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/07/09	17.99	7.41	10.58	SAMPLED SE	MI-ANNUALLY	Y			_	-	

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

					Oakland,	California					
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	T	E	X	MTBE	CUB
DATE	(ft.)	(msl)	(ft.)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(HR/L)	(µg/L)	(cfu/ml)
MW-11											
04/20/07 <sup>i</sup>	18.68	9.88	8.80	3500	77	<20	4.6	<0.5	2.2		
06/22/07	18.68	9.35	9.33	140°	51	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	3.2	1.0	1.000
08/17/07	18.68	8.66	10.02	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		2.000
11/16/07	18.68	8.47	10.21	<50	<50	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
02/05/08	18.68	11.10	7 58	940	<50	-0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
05/20/08	18.68	9 20	9 48	-50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/06/08	18.68	8 37	10 31	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	-
12/05/08	18 68	7.63	11.05	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	
02/09/09	18 68	8 17	10.51	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	
05/08/09	18.68	10.12	9.56	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/07/09	18.68	9 34	10.34	SU ED CE	-50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	-
00/0//05	18.08	0.34	10.54	SAMPLED SE	MI-ANNUALL	Y	-	-	-		-
MW-12											
04/20/07 <sup>i</sup>	18.46	12.88	5.58	430°	400	23	40	14	49		
06/22/07	18.46	7.75	10.71	390°	<50	0.7	11	<0.5	43	75.0	-
08/17/07	18.46	7.91	10.55	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
11/16/07	18.46	6.96	11.50	200°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	
02/05/08	18.46	8.62	9.84	200°	51	0.9	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	
02/05/08	18.46	8.80	9.66	66°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/06/08	18.46	6.40	12.06	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	10	
12/05/08	18.46	6.20	12.26	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
02/09/09	18.46	6.53	11.93	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
05/08/09	18.46	8.64	9.82	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/07/09	18.46	6.41	12.05	SAMPI ED SEI	-50 MEANNEALTS	~0.J	<0.5	<b>~0.5</b>	<1.5	-	
		0.11	12.05	Sam ded se	MI-AININUALL)	1			-	-	_
MW-13											
04/20/07 <sup>i</sup>	18.43	9.46	8.97	140°	650	16	23	7.5	61		
06/22/07	18.43	8.99	9.44	400°	<50	0.6	0.9	<0.5	<1.5		
08/17/07	18.43	8.53	9.90	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		_
11/16/07	18.43	8.37	10.06	350°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
02/05/08	18.43	10.85	7.58	57°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	8 <b>.</b>	-
05/20/08	18.43	8.99	9.44	100°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/06/08	18.43	8.18	10.25	78°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
12/05/08	18.43	7.53	10.90	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
				-20	~ V V	-0.0	-0.5	-0.0	<b>∼1.J</b>		

				Former Chevron	i (Signal Oil) Se	rvice Station	#206145 (S-80	0)			
					800 Cente	er Street					
WELL IN	TYNC	2-44/10-	TATIST	That has	Oakland, C	California					
DATE	(fL)	GWE (msl)	DIW (A.)	(ue/l)	IPH-GRO	B (m//)	T fua/Ti	E (mg/l)	X	MTBE	CUB
MW-13 (cont)			0-2	300 -7	278 - J	100	(PS 2)	(28.6)	1P8/14	(#8/1)	(cin/ini)
02/09/09	18 43	8 00	10.42	-60 <sup>0</sup>	~50	<0.5	-0.5	-0.5			
05/08/09	18 43	9.93	8 50	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		200
08/07/09	18 43	8 20	10.33	SAMPLED CE	NT ANNUATIS	~0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
	10.45	0.20	10.23	SAMPLED SE	MI-ANNUALLI	L .	-	-	-	-	-
MW-14											
04/20/07 <sup>1</sup>	18.59	8.17	10.42	2.000°	16.000	550	1.600	620	2 400	1.1.1	
06/22/07	18.59	7.55	11.04	1,000°	3.700	190	150	49	580	1.11	0.00
08/17/07	18.59	7.82	10.77	780°	2.600	74	54	11	220		
11/16/07	18.59	7.58	11.01	690°	850	45	3.5	14	32	_	-
02/05/08	18.59	8.99	9.60	160°	450	16	27	76	3.0	-	
05/20/08	18.59	7.69	10.90	120°	<50	07	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/06/08	18.59	7.35	11.24	880	<50	0.9	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
12/05/08	18.59	6.83	11.76	<50°	100	17	0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	-
02/09/09	18.59	7.11	11.48	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	100 m	
05/08/09	18.59	8.01	10.58	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	
08/07/09	18.59	7.48	11.11	SAMPLED SE	MI-ANNUALLY	(	-	-0.5	-	-	_
MW-15											
04/20/07 <sup>1</sup>	18.38	9.78	8.60	720°	240	1.0	1.3	<0.5	20		
06/22/07	18.38	9.09	9.29	150°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	
08/17/07	18.38	8.65	9.73	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
11/16/07	18.38	8.41	9.97	140°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		-
02/05/08	18.38	10.97	7.41	52°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
05/20/08	18.38	9.12	9.26	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/06/08	18.38	8.30	10.08	190°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
12/05/08	18.38	7.58	10.80	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	
02/09/09	18.38	8.12	10.26	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
05/08/09	18.38	10.02	8.36	53°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
08/07/09	18.38	8.30	10.08	SAMPLED SEI	MI-ANNUALLY	•		-	-		-
MW 16											
04/20/07 <sup>10</sup>	18 47	0 75	0 00	0.0000	18 000						
04/20/07 06/22/07	10.27	0.73	9.82	2,200	15,000	87	1,200	500	2,000		
08/17/07	10.J/ 10 57	0.20	10.57	2,100	10,000	130	1,800	580	1,400	-	
V0/17/U7	10.37	/.81	10.76	640°	8,200	110	1,400	280	730		

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

14

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Oakland, California											
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	т	E	X	MTBE	CUB
DATE	(fL)	(msl)	(R)	(Hg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(Hg/L)	(ng/L)	(cfu/ml)
MW-16 (cont)				7986 of 65 - 63 - 63	1998-1998-1987-1987-1998-1987-1998-1998-						
11/16/07	18.57	7.54	11.03	370°	1.600	22	270	60	160		
02/05/08	18.57	9.74	8.83	350°	930	26	15	93	18		0.00
05/20/08	18.57	8.26	10.31	79°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		257
08/06/08	18.57	7.49	11.08	74°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	0.6	<1.5		
12/05/08	18.57	6.80	11.77	890	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		-
02/09/09	18.57	7.18	11.39	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5		
05/08/09	18.57	8.92	9.65	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	-
08/07/09	18.57	7.52	11.05	5 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY			-0.5	-0.5	-1.5		
			1100			-3.	-	-	-	-	8.37
MW-17											
04/20/07 <sup>i</sup>	18.55	-0.95	19.50	1,300°	7,400	66	880	300	1.300		
06/22/07	18.55	8.21	10.34	690°	2,000	35	27	9.3	360		
08/17/07	18.55	2.33	16.22	240°	380	6.7	2.3	0.5	15		
11/16/07	18.55	3.22	15.33	270°	190	4.0	4.0	1.5	27		_
02/05/08	18.55	4.94	13.61	460°	1,000	16	26	49	60		
05/20/08	18.55	8.29	10.26	89°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<15		
08/06/08	18.55	5.82	12.73	150°	180	2.5	2.0	2.8	1.5		-
12/05/08	18.55	6.62	11.93	120°	360	3.4	<2 0 <sup>y</sup>	0.7	<1.5		-
02/09/09	18.55	6.68	11.87	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	_	
05/08/09	18.55	8.79	9.76	<50°	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	2.0	
08/07/09	07/09 18.55 7.51 11.04				SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY			-015	-1.5		37.50
							_			-	-
MW-1											
10/27/95	15.69	10.54	5.15		170,000	19,000	34,000	4,800	26,000		-
02/20/97	15.64	8.96	6.68		18,000	870	3,500	470	2,100	<250	
04/24/97	15.64	7.30	8.34		76,000	4,600	16,000	1,600	8,300	1,000	
07/23/97	15.64	5.90	9.74		37,000	2,700	8,000	870	6,100	<250	
10/29/97	15.64	INACCESSIBLE									
01/28/98	15.64	9.30	6.34		10,000	380	2,000	300	1,500	<25	
05/11/98	15.64	8.72	6.92		17,000	880	3,100	380	2,300	<250	
07/16/98	15.64	7.23	8.41	-	29,000	2,700	6,800	890	3,900	<1.000	
08/04/98ª	15.64	6.90	8.74							-,	$<1.0 \times 10^{1}$
09/03/98	15.64	6.43	9.21				<u>_</u>				$4.1 \times 10^3$
10/21/98 <sup>b</sup>	15.64	5.59	10.05			-					$4.7 \times 10^{2}$
11/04/98	15.64	5.64	10.00		25,000	1,900	5,900	810	4,300	<125	

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Oakland, California											
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	DTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	Ŧ	Ē	x	MTBE	CUB
DATE	(f4)	(msl)	(fl.)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(cfu/ml)
MW-1 (cont)				1996 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -							
01/26/99	15.64	6.86	8.78		<\$0	<0.5	<0.5	-0.5	-0.5	-20	
05/06/99	15.64	8.17	7.47		8 050	515	1 840	256	~0.5	<2.0	
08/21/99	15.64	13.27	2 37		46 500	2 530	1,040	236	1,190	300/<20*	
10/28/99	15.64	5.46	10.18		31,600	1,590	6,700	704	5,300	<1,250/<40*	
01/31/00	15.64	7 49	8 15		7 270	1,500	0,100	/94	4,400	1,270	
05/19/00	15.64	7 78	7.86		P.000*	300	1,200	1/1	935	<12.5	
08/07/00	15.64	6.42	0.33	-	8,000	8/0	1,200	430	1,200	<250	
12/01/00	15.64	5.25	9.22		37,000	2,400	8,500	1,100	5,500	1,500/<4.0	
02/09/01	15.64	5.25	10.39		25,500°	1,390	4,920	801	4,330	<500/<10 <sup>r</sup>	
02/09/01	15.64	6.10	9.54		8,900°	850	1,300	470	1,700	820/<2.0 <sup>r</sup>	
03/29/01	15.64	6.79	8.85	070	24,000°	1,800	5,600	740	3,700	<250/<2.0 <sup>r</sup>	
08/2//01	15.64	5.83	9.81		27,000	1,400	4,400	710	3,400	<20 <sup>f</sup>	
11/28/01	15.64	5.84	9.80		26,000	1,300	3,900	620	3,400	<100/<2 <sup>f</sup>	
02/14/02	15.63	8.34	7.29		1,400	100	360	45	240	9.3/<2 <sup>f</sup>	
05/15/02	15.63	7.18	8.45		37,000	2,400	7,300	1,000	4,800	<100/<3.0 <sup>f</sup>	
08/05/02	15.63	6.09	9.54		27,000	1,500	4,600	700	3,400	<100/<3.0 <sup>f</sup>	
DESTROYED											
TRIP BLANK											
02/20/97			-		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
04/24/97					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
07/23/97				-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
10/29/97					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
01/28/98			0.75		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
05/11/98		0.000			<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
07/16/98					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0	
11/04/98		-			<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0	
01/26/99			-		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0	
05/06/99			_		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0	
01/31/00					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5	
05/19/00		-			<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.5	
08/07/00					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	~2.5	
12/01/00			-		<50.0	<0.500	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	~2.5	
02/09/01		-			<50	<0.500	<0.500	<0.500	<0.500	~2.50	
05/29/01				22.5	<50	<0.50	~0.50	~0.50	~U.JU	~2.3	
08/27/01 <sup>h</sup>			100	10.1	~50	~0.50	~0.30	<b>~0.50</b>	SU.50	<2.5	
				1917	~30	NC.00	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<5.0'	
# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street

					Oakland, (	California					
WELL ID/	TOC*	GWE	ĐTW	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	T	E	X	MTBE	CUB
DATE	(fl.)	(msl)	(ft.)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(cfu/ml)
OA											
11/28/01				-	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	-15	21	
02/14/02				100	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5	
05/15/02			2.72	1.00	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5	
08/05/02					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5	
11/30/02		1000			<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5	
02/24-25/03		2.557	-		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5	
06/02/03				-	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5	
00/02/03					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	1.000
11/01/03	· · · · · ·		-	-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
11/21/03			-	-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
02/2//04	-		5405		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	-
05/28/04	1000			-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
08/31/04	-	-		-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
12/17/04					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
03/28/05					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	-
06/09/05					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
08/19/05					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
11/18/05					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
03/07/06					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	\$2.5	_
05/17/06	-				<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	05	1452
08/30/06	-				<50	<0.5	<05	<0.5	<15	05	1777
11/28/06					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	05	
02/06/07			-		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	2.5	-
04/20/07			-		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-2.5	
05/02/07					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
06/22/07			-		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
08/17/07					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	-	-
11/16/07					<50	-0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
02/05/08					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	-
02/29/08		-			<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
05/20/08		10.00	-	-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
09/06/08					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
12/05/08					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
12/05/08					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	25	

				Groundwater Former Chevron	Tab r Monitoring D (Signal Oil) Se 800 Cent Oakland, O	le 1 Pata and Ana rvice Station er Street California	<b>lytical Results</b> #206145 (S-80	0)			
WELL ID/ DATE	TOC* (%)	GWE (msl)	DTW (fl)	TPH-DRO (µg/L)	TPH-GRO (pg/L)	В (µg/L)	Т (µg/L)	E (µg/L)	Х (µg/L)	MTBE (µg/L)	CUB (cfu/ml)
QA (cont)				0.000 P. 0.0	Actives Activity and a			112 Benetic Sone of the second second			
02/09/09					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	
05/08/09				-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	_
08/07/09	-	÷ <u>-</u>	-	-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5	-

#### **EXPLANATIONS:**

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing	TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
$(\mathbf{ft.}) = \mathbf{Feet}$	DRO = Diesel Range Organics	CUB = Contaminate utilizing bacteria
GWE = Groundwater Elevation	GRO = Gasoline Range Organics	(cfu/ml) = Colony forming unit per milliliter
(msl) = Mean sea level	B = Benzene	$(\mu g/L) = Micrograms per liter$
DTW = Depth to Water	T = Toluene	(ppb) = Parts per billion
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel	E = Ethylbenzene	= Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline	X = Xylenes	QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

\* TOC elevations were surveyed on May 30, 2007, by Morrow Surveying. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations. Gettler-Ryan received updated TOC data March 12, 2007. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations. TOC elevations were surveyed on August 17, 2005, by Morrow Surveying.

On February 18, 2003, MW-1A was surveyed using the previous benchmark.

TOC elevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark, #25-H monument disk in well casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7th and Center. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone III (NAD83), (Benchmark Elevation = 10.784 feet NGVD 29).

- <sup>a</sup> Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet fuel degraders.
- <sup>b</sup> Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders.
- <sup>c</sup> Confirmation run.
- <sup>d</sup> Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
- <sup>e</sup> Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
- f MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
- <sup>g</sup> Laboratory reports indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
- <sup>h</sup> TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260.
- <sup>1</sup> Well development performed.
- <sup>j</sup> TPH-D was detected at 130 ppb.
- k TPH-D was <50 ppb.</p>
- Well re-development performed.
- <sup>m</sup> Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
- <sup>n</sup> TOC damaged; unable to calculate an accurate GWE.
- Analyzed with silica gel clean-up.
- <sup>p</sup> Laboratory report indicates analysis performed out of hold time.
- <sup>q</sup> Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
- Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.

# Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800) 800 Center Street Oakland, California

#### **EXPLANATIONS:**

- Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.
- t Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel, an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range, and individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
- <sup>u</sup> Laboratory confirmed result.
- Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data and although laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.
- \* Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.
- \* Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for total xylenes. The presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.
- <sup>y</sup> Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for toluene. The presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.

## Table 2

Field Measurements and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street

### Oakland, California

WELL ID/ DATE	Pre-purgs DO (mg/L)	Post-purge D.Q. (mg/L)	Pre-purge ORP (mV)	Post-purge ORP (m¥)	Total Alkalinity (µg/L)	Ferrous Iron (µg/L)	Nitrate as Nitrate (µg/L)	Sulfate (µg/L)
MW-1 09/03/98	2.3	1.6	-90	-103	230,000	9,800	<1,000	6,100
MW-2 09/03/98	2.8	2.5	-206	-163	390,000	7,400	<1,000	21,000
MW-3 09/03/98	3.1	0.7	-124	-99	830,000	45,000	<1,000	10,000
MW-4 09/03/98	2.6	1.1	-190	-206	-	-		-
MW-6 09/03/98	2.6	3.2	-148	-167	94,000	62	28,000	47,000
MW-7 09/03/98	2.7	3.2	-207	-229	170,000	120	7,800	57,000

## EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

D.O. = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

(mV) = Millivolts

(µg/L) = Micrograms per liter

-- = Not Analyzed

# Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

# 800 Center Street

				Oal	cland, California	1				
WELL ID	DATE	METHANOL	ETHANOL	TBA	MTBE	DIPE	ETBE	TAME	1,2-DCA	EDB
		(mg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-1	08/07/00		<1,000	410	<4.0	<4.0	<4.0	<4.0	<4.0	<4.0
	12/01/00		<2,500	<250	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10
	02/09/01		<500	340	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	53	<2.0	<2.0
	05/29/01	-	<500	<20	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0
	08/27/01	<2.000	<200	230	<20	<20	<20	<20	<20	<20
	11/28/01		<500	130	<2	<2	<2	4	<2	<2
	02/14/02		<500	<100	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
	05/15/02		<500	120	<3.0	<3.0	<3.0	<3.0	<3.0	<3.0
	08/05/02		<500	100	<3.0	<3.0	<3.0	<3.0	<3.0	<3.0
	DESTROYED						1.42	0.012		
MW-2	08/07/00		<500	<100	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0
	08/27/01	-	-	-	<5.0	-	-			-
MW-3	08/07/00	-	<500	2.600	<10	<10	<10	<10	490	17
	02/09/01		<500	2.000	<2.0	<20	<20	35	<20	20
	05/29/01	144	<500	1.700 <sup>1</sup>	<2.0	<2.0	20	38	9801	7.4
	08/27/01	<5.000	<250	1.300	<25	<25	<25	<25	380	25
	11/28/01	100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100	<500	1,500	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<50
	02/14/02		<500	<100	<2	<2	<	0	0	1
	05/15/02		<500	110	<2	~	<2	0	120	0
	08/05/02		<1.000	1,400	<10	<10	<10	<10	670	<10
	11/30/02	1 <u>-</u>	<1,000	1,200	<10	<10	<10	<10	380	<10
MW-4	08/07/00	-	<500	<100	<20	<20	~ 0	~ 0	19	20
	08/27/01	NOT SAMPLEI	DUE TO INSUF	FICIENT WATE	R	~2.0	-2.0	-2.0	10	-2.0
	11/28/01	DRY				-			1.40	
	02/14/02		<500	<100	2	<2	0	0		2
	05/15/02		<500	<100	<	0	0	0	<i>,</i>	2
	08/05/02	DRY				-	-	~		-6
	11/30/02	DRY			2003 20 <del>03</del>	-	-	-	-	-
MW-5	12/01/00	-	<500	<50	<2.0	<2.0	<20	<20	<20	<20
	02/09/01	_	<500	<50	<2.0	<20	<20	20	~2.0	~2.0
	08/27/01	INACCESSIBL	- CAR PARKED	OVER WELL	-210		-2.0	-2.0	~2.0	~2.0
	11/28/01	INACCESSIBLE	- CAR PARKED	OVER WELL			8550r	-		
	02/14/02		<500	<100	4	2	<2	0	-	0

### Table 3

**Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds** 

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street

				Oal	cland, California	1				
WELL ID	DATE	METHANOL (mg/L)	ETHANOL (µg/L)	ТВА (µg/L)	MTBE (µg/L)	DIPE (µg/L)	ЕТВЕ (µg/L)	ТАМЕ (µg/L)	1,2-DCA (µg/L)	EDB (µg/L)
MW-5 (cont)	05/15/02	-	<500	<100	<2	<2	<2	~2	<2	<2
	08/05/02		<500	<100	~	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
	11/30/02		<500	<100	⊲2	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
MW-6	08/07/00	<del></del> 1	<500	<100	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0
	08/27/01	-	-		<5.0			-		
	11/30/02	DRY	-	-	<del></del> )					S <u>-22</u>
MW-7	08/07/00		<500	<100	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0
	08/27/01	-	-		<5.0	-	-	-	-	-
MW-8	02/14/02		<500	<100	<2	<2	2	2	<2	<2

#### EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = t-Butyl alcohol1,2-DCA = 1,2-DichloroethaneMTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl EtherEDB = 1,2-DibromoethaneDIPE = Di-Isopropyl ether(mg/L) = milligrams per literETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether(µg/L) = Micrograms per literTAME = t-Amyl methyl ether-- = Not Analyzed

#### ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8260 (modified) for Methanol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

<sup>1</sup> Laboratory report indicates this sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time.

# STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management located in Kettleman Hills, California.



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #2061	45	Job I	Number:	386492			
Site Address:	800 Center Stre	et	Even	t Date:	8-7-0	~9		(inclusive)
City:	Oakland, CA	······	Samı	oler:	SH			
Well ID	MW-[A		Date Mo	nitored:	8-	7-09		
Well Diameter	<b>2</b> in.		Volume	3/4"= 0.02	1*= 0.04	2"≏ 0.17	3"- 0.28	]
Total Depth	6-85 ft.		Factor (VF)	4"= 0.66	5"= 1.02	6"= 1.50	12"= 5.80	
Depth to Water	<u>9-76 ft.</u>	Check if water	column is less	then 0.50 f	t.			J
	xv	=	<u>-21</u> x3 case	e volume = E	stimated Purg	e Volume:	4	oal.
Depth to Water	w/ 80% Recharge [(H	elght of Water Column x	0.20) + DTWJ:	8-5-1		No. and St.	<u></u>	
			-	11.18	Time Sta	arted:		(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment:		Sampling Equip	ment:		Depth to	Product:		(2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer		Disposable Bailer	′ <del> </del>		Depth to	Water:		ft
Stack Pump	·	Pressure Baller			Hydroca	bon Thicknes	s:	ft
Suction Pump		Peristaltic Pump			Visual Ci	onfirmation/De	escription;	ſ
Grundfos	·	QED Bladder Pun			Skimmer	/ Absorbant S	Sock (circle	one)
Peristattic Pump		Other:			Amt Rem	loved from Sk	immer:	gal
QED Bladder Pump					Water Re	ioved from vvi emoved:	e#:	gal
Other:	<u>.</u>				Product 1	ransferred to:		
Start Time (purge	): 1050	Weathe	r Conditions:		Clear			
Sample Time/Dat	te: <u>1125 1 8-7</u>	-07 Water C	Color: 60	$\sqrt{-c}$	dor: Y	N)		
Approx. Flow Rat	te: gpr	n. Sedime	nt Description	n <del>.</del>	lunia+			
Did well de-water	? If yes	Time:	Volume:	ga	1. DTW @	Sampling:	10	17
Time							<b>-</b>	
(2400 hr.)	Volume (gal.) p	H Conductivity	IS) Techope	F)	D.O. (mg/l.)	OI (m	RP	
10.57	15 6	8-7 0.01			(	(m	v)	
1101	2.5	$\frac{\gamma}{33} - \frac{\gamma}{321}$		<u>'</u>				
1105	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		2 -				

		L	ABORATORY IN	FORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
MW7/4	🔰 🗡 x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
	2 x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)

#### COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: \_\_\_\_\_



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #206145	Job Number:	386492	
Site Address:	800 Center Street	Event Date:	8-7-09	- (inclusive)
City:	Oakland, CA	Sampler:	<u>s 1+</u>	_ (
Well ID	MW-2	Date Monitored:	8-7-09	
Well Diameter	<b>2</b> in.	Volume 3/4"= 0.02	1"= 0.04 2"= 0.17 2"= 0.2	-
Total Depth	13.47 A.	Factor (VF) 4"= 0.66	5"= 1.02 6"= 1.50 12"= 5.8	
Depth to Water	_10,17_ft Check i	f water column is less then 0.50 t	ft.	_]
Depth to Water y	<u>3.30</u> xVF <u>11</u>	= 0.56  x3 case volume = E	stimated Purge Volume: 2	_ gal.
Deptil to vvalel v	W 00 % Recharge (neight of water C	olumn x 0.20) + DTW]: <u>(C-0</u>	2 Time Started:	(2400 brs)
Purge Equipment:	Samplin	g Equipment:	Time Completed:	(2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer	X_ Disposab	le Bailer	Depth to Product:	ft
Stainless Steel Bailer	Pressure	Bailer	Hydrocarbon Thickness	ft
Stack Pump	Discrete i	Bailer	Visual Confirmation/Description	
Suction Pump	Peristaltic	: Pump	Skimmer ( Abardant Oral ( )	
Paristalitic Pump	QED Blac	Ider Pump	Amt Removed from Skimmer:	eno al
OED Bladder Pump	Other:		Amt Removed from Well:	gal
Other:	<u> </u>		Water Removed:	
Start Time (purge)	: <u>1400</u> v	Veather Conditions:	Clear	
Sample Time/Dat	e: 143018-7-09 V	Vater Color: Clear (	Odor (Y) / N Strong	
Approx. Flow Rate	e: gpm. S	ediment Description:	light	
Did well de-water	?/O If yes, Time:	Volume: ga	al. DTW @ Sampling:/C	).32
Time	Volume (apt )	ductivity <> Temperature	D.O. ORP	
(2400 hr.)	volume (gal.) pri (µmho	s/cm - (S) (C/ F)	(mg/L) (mV)	
1406	<u> </u>	898 20.4		
1410	1.5 6.87 8	193 20.3		
	<u> </u>	20.1		

		l	ABORATORY IN	FORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
<u>MW</u>	X voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
~	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
	500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)
	<u> </u>				

#### COMMENTS:



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #	206145		Job I	Number:	386492			
Site Address:	800 Center	Street		Even	t Date:	8-7-0	75 75	<u>.                                    </u>	- (inclusive)
City:	Oakland, C	A		Sam	oler:	5#			-
Well ID	<u>MW-</u>	<u>s_</u>		Date Mo	nitored:	8-7	-09	_	
Well Diameter	<u> </u>	in. #		Volume Factor (VF)	3/4"= 0.02	1"= 0.04	2"= 0.17	3"= 0.38	
Depth to Water	9.87	<u>ft.</u>	L Check if water o	column is less	then 0.50 f	t.	0 - 1.50	12 = 5.60	]
Depth to Water w	<u> 414</u> // 80% Rechard	xVF	LZ_ = _O Water Column x (	7( x3 case 0.20) + DTWI <sup>.</sup>	e volume = E: ∕∕⊃- 70	stimated Purg	e Volume:	2.5	gal.
Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other:		go ((noight of S P C Q Q Q	Sampling Equips Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Discrete Bailer Discrete Bailer Discrete Bailer Discrete Bailer Discrete Bailer Discrete Bailer Discrete Bailer Discrete Bailer	ment:		Time Started: Time Completed: Depth to Product: Depth to Water: Hydrocarbon Thickness: Visual Confirmation/Description: Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle Amt Removed from Skimmer: Amt Removed from Well: Water Removed: Product Transferred to:			(2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft ft ft gal gal
Start Time (purge) Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate Did well de-water?	1217 12451 - 10	<u>3-7-09</u> _gpm. If yes, Time:	Weather Water C Sedimer	r Conditions: color: <u>672</u> nt Description /olume:	C n:A	Clear Dodor: Di Learry I. DTW @	N <u>723</u>	11/20	weat 93
Time (2400 hr.) 	Volume (gal.)	рН <u></u>	Conductivity (µmhos/cm (µ 790	s) (3/	rature F) タ、/	D.O. (mg/L)		0RP nV)	
	2-5	6-83			-8 -				

		L	ABORATORY IN	FORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
<u>MW- </u>	🗲 🕇 x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
	📝 500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)
			_		

#### COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: \_\_\_\_\_



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #206145		Job Num	ber: 3	386492			
Site Address:	800 Center Street		Event Da	nte:	8-7-0	9		(inclusive)
City:	Oakland, CA		Sampler:	_	SH			
Well ID	MW-4		Date Monito	red:	8-7-	-09		
Well Diameter	<b>2</b> in.	E.	Volume 2/4		41-0.04	01-0.47		
Total Depth	13,37 ft.	1	Factor (VF) 4	"= 0.66	1 ≈ 0.04 5″≃ 1.02	2°= 0.17 6"= 1.50	3*≈ 0.38 12**≈ 5.80	
Depth to Water	8.88 ft.	Check if water c	olumn is less ther	1 0.50 ft.			J	
	4,49 xVF_	<u>-17 = 07</u>	76 x3 case volu	ume = Est	imated Puro	e Volume: 👻	2.5	nel
Depth to Water v	/ 80% Recharge [(Height	of Water Column x 0	.20) + DTWI: 9,	78				yaı.
			· · · ·		Time Sta	rted:		(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment:		Sampling Equipm	nent:		Time Con	npleted: Product:		(2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer	<u> </u>	Disposable Bailer			Depth to 1	Water:		π #
Stainless Steel Bailer	<u> </u>	Pressure Bailer	<u> </u>		Hydrocart	bon Thicknes	s:	ft
Stack Pump	<u> </u>	Discrete Bailer		_	Visual Co	nfirmation/De	escription:	
Grundfos		OED Bladder Burn			Skimmer	/ Absorbant S	Sock (circle	010)
Peristaltic Pump		QED Bladder Pumj	p		Amt Rem	oved from Sk	immer:	cai
QED Bladder Pump			- ·		Amt Remo	oved from We	ell:	gal
Other:					Water Rei	moved:		
<u> </u>					FIOUGCET		·	
Start Time (purge)	: 1301	Weather	Conditions:	6	·laan			
Sample Time/Date	e: 13451 8-7-0	- 9 Water Co	olor Grey	<u> </u>		N //	12 m	
Approx. Flow Rate	e: gpm.	-/ Sedimen	t Description		hoovy	· _4	Near	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Did well de-water	$\frac{\sqrt{e5}}{1}$ If yes, Tin	ne: <u>/3/2_</u> V	/olume:	gal.	DTW @	Sampling:	2-=	2
Time (2400 hr.)	Volume (gal.) pH	Conductivity (µmhos/cm/ µS	Temperature	e )	D.O. (mg/L)	OI (m	RP IV)	-
1306		896	20.4	; 3-				
	-2.5 -							
		·						

	jo -	l	ABORATORY IN	FORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
MW- 4	y x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
L (	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
	500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	1.4	_			

#### COMMENTS:



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #20614	5	Job I	Number:	386492			
Site Address:	800 Center Stree	et	Even	t Date:	8-7	2-09		- (inclusive)
City:	Oakland, CA		Sam	oler:	SI	4		-
Well ID	<u></u> MW-5		Date Mo	nitored:	8-7-	09		
Well Diameter Total Depth	2 in. 19,35 ft.		Volume Factor (VF)	3/4"= 0.02 4"= 0.66	1"= 0.04 5"= 1.02	2"= 0.17 6"= 1.50	3"= 0.38 12"= 5.80	
Depth to Water	9.35 ft. 10.00 V/F	Check if water	column is less	then 0.50 f	t.		5.5	
Depth to Water v	/ 80% Recharge [(Heig	tht of Water Column x	0.20) + DTWI:	11.35	sumated Purg	je volume:	0.0	_ gal.
Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other:		Sampling Equip Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pun Other:	ment:	×	Time Sta Time Co Depth to Depth to Hydrocal Visual Co Skimmer Amt Rem Water Re Product 1	arted; mpleted; Product: Water: rbon Thicknes onfirmation/D / Absorbant noved from Si roved from Si roved from We moved: Fransferred to	ss; escription: Sock (circle kimmer; /ell: b;	(2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft ft ft gal gal
Start Time (purge) Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate	: <u>1613</u> e: <u>1645 18-7-</u> e:gpm.	Weathe	er Conditions: Color: <u>C/</u> nt Description	eeC 1:	<u>Clear</u> Ddor: Y /    vght	0		
Did well de-water	<u> </u>	ime:	Volume:	ga	I. DTW @	Sampling:	/0	0-62
Time (2400 hr.) <u>16 17</u> <u>16 23</u> 1629	Volume (gal.) pH 2 (G.8) 4 (G.8) 4 (G.8) 6 (	$\begin{array}{c} \text{Conductivity} \\ (\mu \text{mhos/cm}) \\ \mu \\ \hline \\ \hline$	13) Territe 	rature F) <u>20</u> 	D.O. (mg/L)	0 (r	0 <b>R</b> P mV)	

		L	<b>ABORATORY IN</b>	FORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
MW- 5	ろ x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
	x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)
	$\sim$				

#### COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: \_\_\_\_\_

Add/Replaced Plug:	Add/	Repla	iced I	Plua:
--------------------	------	-------	--------	-------



Client/Facility#: Site Address:	Chevron #206145 800 Center Street		job Number:	<u>386492</u>	
City:	Oakland, CA		Sampler:	54	(Inclusive)
Well ID	<u> </u>		Date Monitored:	8-7-09	
Well Diameter Total Depth	2 in. 15,20 ft.	V Fi	olume 3/4"= 0.02 actor (VF) 4"= 0.66	1"= 0.04 2"= 0.17 5"= t.02 6"≈ 1.50 12	3"= 0.38 2"= 5.80
Depth to Water	<u>9-22 ft.</u> 5-98 XVF	Check if water co 17 = 1.0	lumn is less then $0.50$ f $2 \times 3$ case volume = E	ft.	
Depth to Water w	v/ 80% Recharge [(Height	of Water Column x 0.2	20) + DTW]: 10-42		gai.
Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other:		Sampling Equipme Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other:	ent:	Time Started: Time Completed: Depth to Product: Depth to Water: Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ Visual Confirmation/Desc Skimmer / Absorbant Soc Amt Removed from Skim Amt Removed from Well: Water Removed: Product Transferred to:	(2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft xription: gal gal
Start Time (purge) Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rate Did well de-water	: <u>1517</u> e: <u>1550 / 8-7-0</u> e: <u> </u>	Weather ( 9 Water Col Sediment	Conditions: <u>(</u> lor: <u>Tan</u> ( Description: <u></u> lume: <u> </u>	Ddor: Y /N light I. DTW @ Sampling: _	9-37
Time (2400 hr.) 	Volume (gal.) pH ( <u>6-76</u> <u>2</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-76</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u> <u>6-72</u>	Conductivity ( $\mu$ mhos/cm - $\mu$ s) 575 532 36	$\frac{1}{20}$	D.O. ORP (mg/L) (mV)	, , 

		L	ABORATORY IN	FORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
MW- (p	🗲 x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
	500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)
				1.51	
	Dec.				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

## COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: \_\_\_\_\_



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #206145		Job Num	iber:	386492			
Site Address:	800 Center Street		Event Da	ate:	8-7-0	9		(inclusive)
City:	Oakland, CA		Sampler:	:	SH			
Well ID Well Diameter	<u>MW-7</u> 2 in.	5	Date Monito	ored:	8-7-	-09		
Total Depth	15-91 ft.	F	Factor (VF)	4"= 0.66	5"≈ 1.02	2 = 0.17 6"= 1.50	3"= 0.38 12"= 5.80	
Depth to Water	<u>10-86</u> ft. 5,05 xVF_	Check if water of	olumn is less the X3 case volu	n 0.50 fl ume = Es	t. stimated Puro	e Volume: "	3	L
Depth to Water v	// 80% Recharge ((Height of	of Water Column x 0	.20) + DTWJ:	1-87	Z			, gen
P <b>urge Equipment:</b> Disposable Bailer	$\checkmark$	Sampling Equipm	ent:		Time Sta Time Co Depth to	rted: npleted: Product:		(2400 hrs) (2400 hrs) ft
Stainless Steel Bailer		Pressure Bailer	<u>X</u>	_	Depth to	Water:		ft
Stack Pump		Discrete Bailer			Hydrocar Visual Co	bon Thickne:	SS:	ft
Suction Pump		Peristaltic Pump						12
Grundfos		QED Bladder Pump	,,		Skimmer	/ Absorbant	Sock (circle	one)
Peristaltic Pump		Other:			Amt Rem	oved from Si oved from W	kimmer: feil <sup>,</sup>	gai
QED Bladder Pump					Water Re	moved:		gai
Otner:					Product T	ransferred to	):	
Start Time (purge)	1138	Weather	Conditions:		law	<u> </u>		
Sample Time/Date	= <u>1200 / 8-7-0</u>	9 Water Co	olor: <u>lan</u>	0	dor: Y / 🛈	$\overline{\mathbf{D}}$		
Approx. Flow Rate	e: gpm.	Sediment	Description:	<u>n</u>	Nod.			
Did well de-water	? if yes, Tim	e: V	olume:	gai	i. DTW @	Sampling:		-23
Time (2400 hr.)	Volume (gal.) pH	Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µS	Textperatur	те )	D.O. (mg/L)	0 (n	n <b>RP</b> nV)	
 	<u> </u>	733						
	3 6-71	-121						
		<u> </u>						

			ABORATORY IN	FORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
MW- 7	3 x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
	500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)
	4				

## COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: \_\_\_\_\_



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #206145	Job Number:	386492	
Site Address:	800 Center Street	Event Date:	8-7-09	- (inclusive)
City:	Oakland, CA	Sampler:		_ (
Well ID	<u>mw- 8</u>	Date Monitored:	8-7-09	_
Well Diameter Total Depth	$\frac{2}{20.08}$ ft 720.03	Volume 3/4"= 0.02 Factor (VF) 4"= 0.66	1"= 0.04 2"= 0.17 3"= 0.3 5"= 1.02 6"= 1.50 12"= 5.8	8
Depth to Water	9-84 ft. Check if water	column is less then 0.50 ft.	55	
Depth to Water	<pre>////////////////////////////////////</pre>	x3 case volume = Es (0.20) + DTW]: 11.38	timated Purge Volume: 3.0	_ gal.
Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other:	Sampling Equip Disposable Baile Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pur Other:	mp	Time Started: Time Completed: Depth to Product: Depth to Water: Hydrocarbon Thickness: Visual Confirmation/Description Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circ Amt Removed from Skimmer: Amt Removed from Well: Water Removed: Product Transferred to:	(2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft ft ft gal gal gal
Start Time (purge) Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water	: <u>1442</u> Weather e: <u>1505 / 8-7-</u> 09 Water ( e:gpm. Sedime ? If yes, Time:	er Conditions: Color: <u>C/ecs</u> Oo ent Description: Volume:gal.	Clear dor: Y / NO /vg//T DTW @ Sampling: /C	9,13
Time (2400 hr.) 14/46 14/50 14/53	Volume (gal.)pHConductivity (µmhos/cm/) $2$ $6.47$ $496$ $4$ $7.03$ $572$ $5.5$ $7.08$ $577$	$(C) = \frac{20.2}{19-6}$	D.O. ORP (mg/L) (mV)	

			L	ABORATORY IN	FORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) C	ONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
X		3 x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
		x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
	$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$	500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)
	$\leq$					
	L					
	<u> </u>					
	Ĺ					

## COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: \_\_\_\_\_\_



Site Address: City: Well ID Well Diameter Total Depth Depth to Water Depth to Water w Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate	800 Center S Oakland, CA MW-9 2 in 38.28 ft. 10-0 9 ft. 2x 19 1/80% Recharge	Street	Voluu Factu Check if water colur = Water Column x 0.20) Sampling Equipment: Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Dther: Weather Co	Event Date: Sampler: Date Monitored: Ine 3/4"= 0. In is less then 0.5 x3 case volume + DTW]:	8-7-0 <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u> <u>SH</u>	2 = 0.17 3"= 0.38 2"= 0.17 3"= 0.38 6"= 1.50 12"= 5.80 Volume: volume: d: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume: volume:	(inclusive)   
City: Well ID Well Diameter Total Depth Depth to Water Depth to Water w Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate	Oakland, CA <u>MW-9</u> 2 in 38.28 ft. /0-0 9 ft. 2x.19 // 80% Recharge	xVF	Votur Factor Factor Check if water colur = Water Column x 0.20) Sampling Equipment: Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump DED Bladder Pump Dther: Weather Co	Sampler: Date Monitored: ne 3/4"= 0. or (VF) 4"= 0. nn is less then 0.5 x3 case volume + DTW]:	<u>Skimmer / A</u> Skimmer / A Skimmer / A	2"= 0.17 3"= 0.38 6"= 1.50 12"= 5.80 Volume: 	
Well ID Well Diameter Total Depth Depth to Water Depth to Water w Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate	MW-9 2 in 38.28 ft. 10-0 9 ft. 2x 19 1/80% Recharge	xVF	Volui Facto Check if water colur = Water Column x 0.20) Sampling Equipment: Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Dther: Weather Co	Date Monitored: ne 3/4"= 0. or (VF) 4"= 0. nn is less then 0.5 x3 case volume + DTW]:	: 8-7- .02 1"= 0.04 .66 5"= 1.02 .50 ft. = Estimated Purge V /Time Starter Time Comp Depth to Pr Depth to Pr Depth to W Hydrocarbo Visual Conf Skimmer / A Amt Remov Water Remov Product Tra	2"= 0.17         3"= 0.38           6"= 1.50         12"= 5.80           Volume:	gal. (2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft ft gal gal
Well Diameter Total Depth Depth to Water Depth to Water w Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate	2 ' in <u>37.28 ft.</u> <u>10-0 4 ft.</u> <u>2x 19</u> / 80% Recharge	xVF	Voluu Factor Check if water colur = Water Column x 0.20) Sampling Equipment: Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Dther: Weather Co	ne 3/4"= 0. yr (VF) 4"= 0. nn is less then 0.5 x3 case volume + DTW]:	02 1"= 0.04 66 5"= 1.02 50 ft. = Estimated Purge 1 /Time Starte Time Comp Depth to Pr Depth to Pr Depth to W Hydrocarbo Visual Conf Skimmer / A Arnt Remov Water Remov Product Tra	2"= 0.17 3"= 0.38 6"= 1.50 12"= 5.80 Volume: 	gal. (2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft ft ft ft gal gal
Total Depth Depth to Water Depth to Water w Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate	38.28 ft. 10-0 9 ft. 22.19 1/80% Recharge	xVF	Factor Factor Factor Factor Check if water colur The second second second Water Column x 0.20) Sampling Equipment: Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Dther: Weather Co	in is less then 0.5         x3 case volume         + DTW]:	66 5"= 1.02 50 ft. = Estimated Purge V /Time Starte Time Comp Depth to Pr Depth to W Hydrocarbo Visual Conf Skimmer / A Amt Remov Water Remov Product Tra	2 = 0.17         3 = 0.3e           6"= 1.50         12"= 5.80           Volume:	gal. (2400 hrs) (2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft gal gal
Depth to Water Depth to Water w Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate	/0-0 9 ft. 2x 19 // 80% Recharge	xVF	Check if water colur = Water Column x 0.20) Sampling Equipment: Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Dther: Weather Co	nn is less then 0.5 x3 case volume + DTWJ:	50 ft. = Estimated Purge V Time Starte Time Comp Depth to Pr Depth to W Hydrocarbo Visual Conf Skimmer / A Amt Remov Water Remov Product Tra	Volume:	_j (2400 hrs) (2400 hrs) ft ft ft ga! ga!
Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate	2 80% Recharge	E ((Height of ) E F C C	Water Column x 0.20) Sampling Equipment: Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Dther: Weather Co	+ DTWJ:	/Time Starte Time Comp Depth to Pr Depth to W Hydrocarbo Visual Conf Skimmer / A Arnt Remov Water Remov Water Remov	ed: oleted: ater: in Thickness: in Thickness: in Thickness: in Thickness: in Thickness: boyed: oved: nsferred to:	(2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft ft gal gal
Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate			Sampling Equipment: Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Dther: Weather Co	mditions:	Time Comp Depth to Pr Depth to W Hydrocarbo Visual Conf Skimmer / A Amt Remov Water Remov Water Remov	bleted: oduct: n Thickness: irmation/Description: Nbsorbant Sock (circl ed from Skimmer: ed from Welt: oved: nsferred to:	(2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft ga! ga!
Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate			Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Weather Co	mditions:	Depth to Pr Depth to W Hydrocarbo Visual Conf Skimmer / A Arnt Remov Amt Remov Water Remov Product Tra	oduct: ater: in Thickness: inmation/Description: bosorbant Sock (circl ed from Skimmer: ed from Welt: oved: nsferred to:	ft ft ft gal gal
Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate			Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Weather Co	mditions:	Depth to W Hydrocarbo Visual Conf Skimmer / A Amt Remov Amt Remov Water Remov Product Tra	ater: n Thickness: irmation/Description: Absorbant Sock (circl ed from Skimmer: ed from Well: oved: nsferred to:	fi ft gal gal
Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate			Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Dther: Weather Co	mditions:	Visual Conf Skimmer / A Amt Remov Amt Remov Water Remov Product Tra	In mickness: irmation/Description: ed from Skimmer: ed from Well: nsferred to:	te one) gal gal 
Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate			Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Weather Co	mditions:	Skimmer / A Amt Remov Amt Remov Water Remov Product Tra	Absorbant Sock (circl ed from Skimmer: ed from Well: oved: nsferred to:	e one) gal gal 
Grundfos Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate			Den Bladder Pump Dther: Weather Co	mditions:	Skimmer / A Amt Remov Amt Remov Water Remo Product Tra	Absorbant Sock (circl ed from Skimmer: ed from Welt: oved: nsferred to:	e one) gal gal
Peristattic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate			Other: Weather Co	nditions:	Amt Remov Amt Remov Water Remo Product Tra	ed from Skimmer: ed from Well: oved: nsferred to:	gal gal 
QED Bladder Pump Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate		<u> </u>	Weather Co	nditions:	Water Removement	nsferred to:	gal
Other: Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate		<u> </u>	Weather Co	nditions:	Product Tra	nsferred to:	
Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate	e:/	$\overline{}$	Weather Co	nditions:			
(2400 hr.)	Volume (gal.)	рН	Cenductivity (umhos/cm - µS)	Temperature (C/F)	D.O. (mg/L)	ORP (mV)	
	/	·	ABOBATODY	EODMATION			
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY			
MW-	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/E	TEX+MTBE(8021)	
	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/E	TEX(8021)	
	x 900ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (80	015)	
					······································		
OMMENTS:				3		······	



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #20614	5	Job	Number:	386492					
Site Address:	800 Center Stree	t	Ever	it Date:	8-	7-09		- (inclusive)		
City:	Oakland, CA		Sam	pler:		H	•			
Well ID	<u>MW-10</u>		Date M	onitored:	8-	7-09				
Well Diameter Total Depth	<u>2</u> in. 57-62 ft.		Volume Factor (VF)	3/4"= 0.02 4"= 0.66	t"= 0.04 5"= 1.02	2"≖ 0.17 6"= 1.50	3"= 0.38 12"= 5.80	]		
Depth to Water	10-58 ft. [	Check if water	column is less	then 0.50 f	t. Stimated Pur		·	J		
Depth to Water v Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other:	w/ 80% Recharge ((Heig	0.20) + DTW]:		Time St Time Co Depth to Depth to Hydroca Visual C Skimme Amt Rer Amt Rer Water R Product	arted: ompleted: o Product: orbon Thickne onfirmation/I noved from \$ noved from \$ noved from \$ emoved: Transferred (	ess: Description: i Sock (circle Skimmer: Vell: to:	(2400 hrs) (2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft gal gal			
Start Time (purge)	):	Weathe	er Conditions	:						
Approx Flow Rat	e: /	Water (	Color:	C	Odor: Y /	N		··		
Did well de-water	? If yes, 1		Volume:		I. DTW @	) Sampling	J:			
Time (2400 hr.)	Volume (gal.) pH	Conductivit	y Tempo μS) (C	erature / F )	D.O. (mg/L)		ORP (m∨)			
								····		
SAMPLEID		LABORATO		RATORY		ANALY	SES			

SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
MW-	x voa vial	YES	HCL	ANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
	/ x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
	x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)
_					
	L				
, <u> </u>					

## COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: \_\_\_\_\_

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Client/Facility#:	<b>Chevron #2061</b>	45	Job Number:	386492	
Site Address:	800 Center Stre	et	Event Date:	8-7-09	(inclusive)
City:	Oakland, CA		Sampler:	SH	
	BADAC 1				
	<u>tvivy- ( (</u>		Date Monitored:	8-7-09	
Well Diameter	<u> </u>	Vol	ume 3/4"= 0.02	2 1"= 0.04 2"= 0.1	17 3"= 0.38
Total Depth	<u>38-78 ft.</u>	Fac	tor (VF) 4"= 0.68	5     5°= 1.02     6°=  1.5	50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water	<u>10-34</u> ft.	Check if water colu	imn is less then 0.50	ft.	
Depth to Waters	<u>28,77</u> xV	F =	x3 case volume =	Estimated Purge Volume	e: gal.
		eight of water obidinit X 0.20	)) + D100j	Time Startes:	(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment:		Sampling Equipmen	t	Time Completed:	(2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer		Disposable Bailer		Depurto Product:	π
Stainless Steel Baile	r <u>~</u>	Pressure Bailer		Hydrocarbon Thic	kness: ft
Stack Pump		Discrete Bailer		Visual Confirmatio	n/Description:
Suction Pump	<u> </u>	Peristaltic Pump	/		
Grundfos		QED Bladder Pump		Amt Removed from	ant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump	<u> </u>	Other:	/-	Amt Removed from	n Well:gal
	<u> </u>			Water Removed:_	
Uther:	\		1	Product Transferre	ed to:
	<u>_</u>				
Start Time (purge	):	Weather C	onditions:		
Sample Time/Da	te:/	Water Cold	of:	Odor: Y / N	
Approx. Flow Rat	te: gp	n. \ Sediment [	Description:		
Did well de-water	r? If yes	, Time: Vol	ume: g	jal. DTW @ Sampli	ing:
Time		Canadi unti atta	Tamanata	<b>D D</b>	
(2400 hr.)	Volume (gal.)	oH (umhos/cm - µS)	(C/F)	(ma/L)	ORP (mV)
			( ,	···φ·−/	()
····	<u></u>	$ \not - \downarrow - \downarrow \downarrow$		<u> </u>	
<u></u>	<i>-</i>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
	/-		<u> </u>		
	/ _				
		LABORATORY	NFORMATION		
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER R	EFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANA	LYSES
MW-	x voa vial	YES HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+	MTBE(8021)
	X VOa vial	YES HCL		TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8	8021)
┟──╌───┤	X 500mi ambers			TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)	
	/				
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- <u>-</u>		<u> </u>
/					
┝━────┤					
<u>_</u>	<b>I</b>		<u>1</u>		
COMMENTS:		/	•		
			$\mathcal{O}$		
		<i>M</i> [e	2		



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #206145	Job Num	ber: 3	86492				
Site Address:	800 Center Street	Event Da	ite:	8-7-0	39	(inclusive)		
City:	Oakland, CA	Sampler:						
Well ID	MW-12	Date Monito	red:	8-7-	-09			
Well Diameter	<u> </u>	Volume 3/4		1"= 0.04 2"	= 0.17 3"= 0.38	1		
Total Depth	<u>55,94 ft</u>	Factor (VF) 4	"= 0.66	5"= 1.02 6"=	= 1.50     12"= 5.80			
Depth to Water	<u>12-05 ft.</u> Che	eck if water column is less ther	n 0.50 ft.			1		
Depth to Water w	<u>4389</u> xVF // 80% Recharge [(Height of Wai	= X3 case volu er Column x 0.20) + DTW]:	ume = Est 	imated Purge Vol Time Started:	lume:	gal. (2400 hrs)		
Purge Equipment:	Sam	pling Equipment:		Time Complet	ed:	(2400 hrs)		
Disposable Bailer	Disp	osable Bailer		Depth to Wate	<sup>n</sup> [			
Stainless Steel Bailer	Pres	sure Bailer	- /	Hydrocarbon 1	Thickness:	ft		
Suction Pump	Disc Peris	rète Bailer	-/	Visual Confirm	ation/Description:	_		
Grundfos		Bladder Pump	$\neq$	Skimmer / Abs	one)			
Peristaltic Pump	Othe	r	<u> </u>	Amt Removed	from Skimmer:	gai		
QED Bladder Pump		7		Water Removed	trom vveii:	gai		
Other:	\			Product Transf	ferred to:			
Start Time (purge)	·	Veather Conditions:			9.00			
Sample Time/Date	e:/	Water Color:	O	lor: Y / N				
Approx. Flow Rate	e: gpm.	Sediment Description:						
Did well de-water?	<pre>/ If yes, Time:</pre>	Volume:	gai.	DTW @ San	npling:	·		
Time (2400 hr.)	Volume (gal.) pH ()	Conductivity mhos/cm - µS) ( C / F	) 	D.O. (mg/L)	ORP (mV)			
			<u> </u>					

		l	<u>ABORATORY IN</u>	FORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
MW	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
<u> </u>	x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)
				······································	

## COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Bolt: \_\_



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #2	06145		Job N	lumber:	386492				
Site Address:	800 Center	Street		Even	t Date:	8-7	7-09	·	(inclusive)	
City:	Oakland, C	A	·	 Samj	oler:	<u>ء تا ۔</u> ک	<u>сн</u>	(		
Well ID	MW- [	3		Date Mo	nitored:	8-7	7-09			
Well Diameter	i	<u>n.</u>		Volume	3/4"= 0.0	02 1"= 0.04	2"= 0.17	3*= 0.38	]	
Total Depth	<u>- 77.30 f</u>	<u>t.</u>		Factor (VF)	4"= 0.6	6 5"= 1.02	6"= 1.50	12"= 5.80	j	
Depth to Water	<u>10-23</u>		Check if water c	olumn is less	then 0.50	0 ft.			-	
Denth to Water		XVF	=	x3 case	e volume ⊐	Estimated Pur	ge Volume:		gal.	
Depth to Water	w bu // Recharg	e ((Height of	vater Column x (	).20) + DTWJ: _		Time St	arted:		(2400 hrs	a 1
Purge Equipment:		5	ampling Equips	nent:		/ Time Co	mpleted:		(2400 hr	s)
Disposable Bailer	<u></u>	ε	isposable Bailer			Depth to Depth to	Product:		ft	
Stainless Steel Baile	er	F	ressure Bailer			Hydroca	vvaler	<u>ee</u> .	π #	
Stack Pump	<u> </u>	0	iscrete Bailer			Visual C	onfirmation/D	escription:	. <u> </u>	
Suction Pump		P	eristaltic Pump							8
Grundfos	<u> </u>	C	ED Bladder Pum	р <u>/</u>		Skimmer Amt Ben	r / Absorbant	Sock (circle	one)	
Peristaltic Pump		C	ther:			Amt Ren	noved from V	kimmer: /elt:	langa lan	
QED Bladder Pump	\	<b>\</b>				Water R	emoved:		9 <sup>01</sup>	
Other:		$\backslash$	/			Product	Transferred to	0:		
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>						
Start Time (purge	e):	<u> </u>	Weather	Conditions:	_		<u></u>			
Sample Time/Da	te:/	<u> </u>	Water Co	olor:		Odor: Y /	N			
Approx. Flow Ra	te:	_gpm.	Sedimen	t Description	n:	··				
Did well de-water	IT H	ryes, rime:	V	/olume:	6	gal. DTW @	Sampling	·		
	Volume (gal.)	DH	Conductivity	Temper	ature	D.O.	c	RP		
(2400 nr.)	-	/	(umhos/cm - µS	5) (C/	F)	(mg/L)	(1	m∨)		
	/				·		_			
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>							
		<u> </u>	<u>_</u>					÷		
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>				50 A	
			ABORATOR		TION		_			
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TY	PE LABOR	ATORY			FS		
MW-	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANC	STER	TPH-GRO(801	5)/BTEX+MT	3E(8021)		
	x voa vial	YES	HCL		STER	TPH-GRO(801	5)/BTEX(8021	<del>) _ / _</del>		

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: \_\_\_\_\_



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #20	06145		Job I	Number:	386492		
Site Address:	800 Center S	Street		Even	t Date:	8-7-0	(inclusive)	
City:	Oakland, CA			Sam	pler:	4		_ (moldar46)
Well ID	MW 14						- 2	
Well Diameter		_	r	Date Mo	onitored:	8-7-0	27	=.
Total Depth	47 37 #			Volume Factor (VE)	3/4"≈ 0.02	2 1"≂ 0.04	2"≈ 0.17 3"≃ 0.	38
Depth to Water		-	Check if water e		4 - 0.00	0 5 = 1.02	6"= 1.50 12"= 5.8	30
	45.26	_ <b>'</b>	=	olumn is less x3 cas	a volume =	Fetimated Pure		1
Depth to Water	w/ 80% Recharge	E [(Height of	Water Column x 0	.20) + DTW]:			s volume	gai.
Purge Equipment:			Sampling Equips	ant.		Time Sta Time Cor	rted: npleted:	(2400 hrs) (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer	$\backslash$		Disposable Bailer			Depth to	Product:	(= 100 110)
Stainless Steel Bailer	r		Pressure Bailer		<u> </u>	Depth to	Water:	ft
Stack Pump			Discrete Bailer			Hydrocarl Visual Co	bon Thickness:	ft
Suction Pump		1	Peristaltic Pump		/	Visual Co	manauoracescriptio	1:
Grundfos		<u> </u>	QED Bladder Pum	p	/	Skimmer	Absorbant Sock (cir	cle one)
Peristaltic Pump		$\setminus$ (	Other:			Amt Rem	oved from Skimmer:_	gal
QED Bladder Pump		$\backslash$			7-	Water Rei	noved:	gai
Other:				/	/	Product T	ransferred to:	
Ote t Time (	· ·	<del></del>						
Start Time (purge)	):		Weather	Conditions:				
Sample Time/Dat	te:/		Water Co	olor: <u>/</u>		Odor: Y / M	<u>ا</u>	
Approx. Flow Rat	e:	gpm.	Sedimen	t Description	n:			
Did well de-water	? lf:	yes, Time	к. <u> </u>	6iume:	g	al. DTW @	Sampling:	··
Time						-		
(2400 hr.)	Volume (gal.)	pН	Conductivity	Tempe	rature	D.O.	ORP	
(			(pininoacine po	, (07	r )	(ing/c)	(mV)	
				<i>ب</i> ر				
·			<i></i>	_\				10
<u> </u>			/	_ \			•	
<u></u>						<u></u>		
		-/-			TION			
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TY	PE LABOR	ATORY		ANALYSES	
MW-	x voa vlai ⁄	YES	HCL	LANC	ASTER T	PH-GRO(8015)	BTEX+MTBE(8021)	
	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANC	ASTER T	PH-GRO(8015)	/BTEX(8021)	
	x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANC	ASTER	PH-DRO w/sg (	8015)	
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	2			
			<del> </del>					
			<u> </u>					·
			<u> </u>					———————————————————————————————————————
COMMENTS:			. 1 1	~		-		
			<del>~ 11</del>	-	—			
Add/Deplaced La		A		·····			<u></u>	
	CR	Add/}	Replaced Plug:		A	dd/Replaced	Bolt:	



Client/Facility#	Chevron #2	06145		Job Number	r: <b>386492</b>	
Site Address:	800 Center	Street		Event Date:	8-7-09	(inclusive)
City:	Oakland, C	A		Sampler:	SH	
Well ID	Mw./ <sup>2</sup>			Date Monitorec	+ 2-7-09	
Well Diameter	<b>2</b> i	<u></u>	<b>.</b>			
Total Depth	35.20 f	<u></u> t	Fa	olume 3/4"= ( actor (VF) 4"= (	).02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3 ).66 5"=1.02 6"= 1.50 12	)"= 0.38 )"= 5.80
Depth to Water	· 10.08 f	<u>.</u> t. 🗖	Check if water col	umn is less then 0	50 ft	
·	2512	xVF	=	x3 case volume	= Estimated Purze Volume:	
Depth to Water	w/ 80% Recharg	e [(Helght of	Water Column x 0.2	0) + DTW]:		yen.
	•				Time Started:	(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment:			Sampling Equipme	nt:	Fime Completed:	(2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer	·····		Disposable Bailer		Depth to Water:	π ft
Stainless Steel Ball	er		Pressure Bailer		Hydrocarbon Thickness:_	ft
Stack Fump			Discrete Baller		Visual Confirmation/Desc	ription:
Grundfos	<u> </u>		OED Bladder Pump	_ <del>/</del>	Skimmer / Absorbant Soc	k (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump	/		Other:	<u> </u>	Amt Removed from Skime	ner:gal
QED Bladder Pump		$\backslash$			Amt Removed from Well:	gal
Other:		$\backslash$	/	/	Product Transferred to:	
		<u> </u>				
Time (2400 hr.)	Volume (gal.)		Conductivity (μm(hos/cm - μS)	Temperature (C / F)	D.O. ORP (mg/L) (mV)	
			LABORATORY			
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYP	E LABORATORY		<u> </u>
MW	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8	021)
	x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(80t5)/BTEX(8021)	
	x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)	
			<u> </u>			
				1		
		· · · ·		_ <u></u>		
					<u> </u>	
COMMENTS:				<u>A</u>		
			<u></u>	2		<u>_</u> _
		2				
Add/Replaced L	.ock:	Add/	Replaced Plug: _		Add/Replaced Bolt:	



Client/Facility#:	<u>Chevron #2061</u>	<u>45</u>	Job	Number:	386492		
Site Address:	800 Center Stre	et	Ever	t Date:	8-7-0	59	 (inclusive)
City:	Oakland, CA		 Sam	pler:	1</td <td></td> <td>_(</td>		_(
Well ID	MW/6		Date Mo	onitored:	8-	7-09	
Well Diameter	<b>2</b> in.		Volume	3/4"~ 0.02		21-047 01-04	=
Total Depth	56-91 ft.		Factor (VF)		5"= 1.02	2"= 0.17 3"= 0.; 6"≈ 1.50 12"= 5.{	38
Depth to Water	11.05 ft.	Check if water	column is less	then 0.50	ft.		
	4586 XVI	:= :==	x3 cas	e volume = E	Estimated Purge	Volume:	aal.
Depth to Water	w/ 80% Recharge [(He	eight of Water Column x	(0.20) + DTW]:		_		
					Time Star	ted:	(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment:		Sampling Equip	oment:		Depth to	Product:	(2400 nrs) ft
Stainless Steel Baile		Disposable Baile	·r		Depth to I	Nater:	ft
Stack Pumn	·	Discrete Bailor			Hydrocart	on Thickness:	ft
Suction Pump	<u> </u>	Peristaltic Pump		<u> </u>	Visual Co	nfirmation/Description	1:
Grundfos	\	QED Bladder Pur	mp	—/	Skimmer	Absorbant Sock (cir	cle one)
Peristaltic Pump		Other:			Amt Remo	oved from Skimmer:_	gal
QED Bladder Pump				7	Water Rei	ved from vvell:	gai
Other:	\		/	/	Product T	ransferred to:	
	······································	<u> </u>					
Start Time (purge	):	Weathe	er Conditions				14 <u>–</u>
Sample Time/Dat	te: /	Water (	Color.		Odor: Y / N	1	
Approx. Flow Rat	te:gpn	n. Sedime	ent Descriptio	n:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Did well de-water	? If yes,		Volume:	ga	al. DTW @	Samplino:	
				0	Ŭ		
(2400 hr.)	Volume (gal.) p	H Conductivity	y Tempe	rature	D.O.	ORP	
(,		(prinitestern + )	μο) (ο/	<b>F</b> )	(mg/L)	(mV)	
	<u> </u>	$- \not \rightarrow \rightarrow$					
<u> </u>		— /	<u> </u>			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
·		/\	<u></u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
		<u> </u>	<u>→</u>		···	•	
		LABORATOP	RYINFORMA	TION			
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER RE	FRIG. PRESERV. T	YPE LABOR	ATORY		ANALYSES	
MW-	x voa vial / Y	ES HCL	LANC.	ASTER T	PH-GRO(8015)	/BTEX+MTBE(8021)	
	x voa viar Y	ES HCL	DANC,	ASTER T	PH-GRO(8015)	/BTEX(8021)	
			LANC	ASTER III	-H-DRU wisg (	8015)	
				$\overline{}$		_ <u></u>	
					·	······································	
	<u>_</u>						
COMMENTS: _		<u>_</u>	$\mathcal{N}$				
		0	<u> </u>				
<u> </u>							
Add/Replaced Lo	ock:	Add/Replaced Plug	g:	_ A	dd/Replaced	Bolt:	



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #20	6145		Job Number	386492	386492					
Site Address:	800 Center S	treet	<u></u>	Event Date:	8-7	-09	 (inclusive)				
City:	Oakland, CA			Sampler:	5	<u>SH</u>					
Well ID	MW	7	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date Monitored	: 8-7	-09	<u></u>				
Well Diameter	<u>2</u> in.		Volu	me 3/4"= 0	.02 1"= 0.04	2"= 0.17 3"= 0.	38				
Total Depth	<u>71-24 ft.</u>	_	Fact	or (VF) 4"= 0	.66 5"= 1.02	6"= 1.50 12"≈ 5.	80				
Depth to Water	<u> </u>		Check if water colu	nn is less then 0.	50 ft.						
	60.20	xVF	=	_ x3 case volume	= Estimated Purge	Volume:	gai.				
Depth to Water	w/ 80% Recharge	(Height of	Water Column x 0.20)	+ DTW]:	Time Stee						
Purce Equipment:			Sampling Equipment	•	Time Star	ipleted:	(2400 hrs) (2400 hrs)				
Disposable Bailer		, r	Samping Equipment Siencesble Reiler	•	Depth to F	Product:	ft				
Stainless Steel Baile	·		Dispusable Daller		Depth to a	Vater:	ft				
Stack Pump		, ,	Necrete Bailer		Hydrocart	on Thickness:	ft				
Suction Pump			Peristaltic Pumn	<u> </u>	Visual Co	mmation/Descriptio	in:				
Grundfos	~	Ċ	ED Bladder Pump		Skimmer /	Absorbant Sock (ci	rcle one)				
Peristaltic Pump	\		Other:		Amt Remo	ved from Skimmer:	gal				
QED Bladder Pump	<del></del>	$\backslash$	<b></b>		Amt Remo	ved from Weil:	gai				
Other:					Product Tr	ansferred to:	I				
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Da Approx. Flow Rai Did well de-water Time	e):/ te:g te:g t? If y	ipm. es, Time	Weather Co Water Color Sediment D	mditions:	_Odor:Y/N gal.DTW@S	Sampling:					
(2400 hr.) 	Volume (gal.)		(rimhos/cm - µS)	(C/F)	(mg/L)	(mV)	-				
			LABORATORY IN	FORMATION							
MW-	x toa vial	YES	HCI		TPH_GRO/8015	ANALYSES					
	x voa vial	YES	HCL		TPH-GRO(8015)	BTEX(8021)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	x 500mi ambers	YES	NP	ANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (	3015)	<u>.                                </u>				
T											
				12							
				<u> </u>							

7

	Chevro	on Ca	lifo	rni	n Ia R	ec	aio	n	A	na		sis	Re	ea	UE	est	/(	Chain o	f Cu	stoo	iv
Lancaster Laboratories	3 16 \$9	-\$1			Acc	n. #:]	09	OY	[	San	For I	Lanc	ester 7 4 :	Labo SQ	Z8	<b>89 U</b>		xniy 2 Group #:	018	<u>743</u>	
		,			i İ					Ä	naly	885	Requ	este	d	_		1(70)#1	157	061	
Facility #: SS#206145-OML G-R#38649	2. Global ID#	T06001022	30		latitix		t			P	Tese	rval	ion (	ode	3	-		Preserva	tive Cor		
Site Address	AND, CA				1	T	<u></u>	<u> </u> <del> </del> <del> </del>				-	Ţ	F	$\square$			H = HCI	T = Thio	sulfate	F
Chevron PMR	Consultant	ACE		⊢		-	1	Ĺ										$N = HNO_3$ $S = H_2SO_4$	$\mathbf{B} = \mathbf{Na}(0)$	XH   Par	
G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Cou Consultant/Office:	int, Suite J, Di	ublin, CA 94	4568		E S	292	М								ł			J value reporti	na neede	d	
Consultant Pri, Mgr.;	Consultant Prj. Mgr.:					mai	821	1	Stice (									Must meet low	est detec	tion limits	ŀ
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax #.925-551-7899					믜	ŭ			X			8	2					8021 MTRE Con	iou cump	Dunias	
Sampler:5/4						Ĭ	8	16	DBH		뙳	Wet	<b>P</b>					Confirm higher	st hit by B	260	
						ĮĒ	Ĩ	12	8	5	ŝ	٦,			1			Confirm all hits	by 8260		
Date Time a							1	1 B	198 H		8	al Lea	ě,						s on high	est hit	
	S-7-Mar	Collected		ğ	<u>≥  </u> 2	휘풍	튣	<u>f</u> ₽	1	8		P	<u>8</u>	+	<b> </b>	_			s on all h	ts	
MW-14		1125	$\hat{\mathbf{x}}$	┝╌┼	<u>-X</u>	łž	╀Ѯ	<b>I</b> ∧			-+	-	-+-	╉┈╌				Comments / R	emarks		i
		1430	<u>x</u>		<del>x</del>	5	t?	ĺ₹	Ŷ		-+	-	+-	+							1
		1245 .	x		x	5	T <sub>x</sub>	Î X	X			╈	1-	$\uparrow$							
		1345	X _		X	5	X	X	X			T				-1		1			
	┝╌┨╌╴┧╴	16415	<u> </u>		X	5	Ι×	X	X	-		_	1							1967 - E	
	┝᠊᠊╡───╂╸	1200	×+-	$\vdash$	<u>×</u>	15	X	Ι÷,	Â	-+	+					-		1			
MW-8	V	1505	オー		X	5		$\mathbf{\mathbf{x}}$	Ŷ	-+	-+					-+	$\neg$				
					1		Ĺ						╉	1-1	-	-+					
	<b> </b> -	<u> </u>								$\neg$		4						22			
	.8			┝╌╂							+	_	+-				_			[	
Tumanung Time Requested (TAT) (slove si		Relinguish	ed by:			-	L										<b>_</b>				
STD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour	cie) ·		_2	the	H				8	8-09	08	20	Å		$\mathcal{D}$	AL	ź	08-1	Dette D-M	Time /////	
24 hour 4 day 5 day		Relinquish		4	At	-	> 🏅	nG .		ate	Tim		Rece	ived t	N.O.	1		100	Date	Time	
Data Package Options (please similar if mouling)		Pleiinquish	ed by				_4			ate	//(/ Tim		Refe	Ved L	1 M	ay			N/150	1200	-
C Summary Type I - Full EDF/EDD							¥4).						$\int$			1=	_		Caro		
Performance Provide the International Provided Relinquished by UPS				Comm Activ	Commercial Carrier: Received by:				1 1	Date	Time										
P (RWQCB) UFS ( k Temperature (					Termereture I have 1 s 2 7				lime	Mo											
			na ribo	II Hec	жр <b>х</b>		· · ·	4.6			<u> </u>	ح	Cust	idy.Se	als l	itact?	ŁŲ	CYLes No	28		

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

4804.01 (north) Rev. 10/12/06

Ş

4



2425 New Holland Film, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 -717-656-2500 Fex: 717-656-2661 - www.lancesterlabs.com

#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 San Ramon CA 94583



AUG 1 9 2009

# GETTLER-RYAN INC. GENERAL CONTRACTORS

925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories 2425 New Holland Pike Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

August 19, 2009

#### SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1157061. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, August 11, 2009. The PO# for this group is 0015039978 and the release number is ROBB.

Client Description QA-T-090807 NA Water MW-1A-W-090807 Grab Water MW-2-W-090807 Grab Water MW-3-W-090807 Grab Water MW-4-W-090807 Grab Water MW-5-W-090807 Grab Water MW-6-W-090807 Grab Water MW-7-W-090807 Grab Water MW-8-W-090807 Grab Water

#### **METHODOLOGY**

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan COPY TO

Attn: Cheryl Hansen





2425 New Holland File, PO Box 12425, Lancesler, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2500 Fior 717-656-2661+ www.lancesterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Martha & Seidel Martha L Scidel Senior Cherrist



Page 1 of 1

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

#### Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745978

Group No. 1157061 CA

QA-T-090807 NA Water Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD 800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 QA

Collected: 08/07/2009

Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 Discard: 09/19/2009 Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Account Number: 10904

San Ramon CA 94583

#### 800QA

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
SW-846	8015B	GC Volatil	88	ug/1	ug/l	
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1
SW-846	8021B	GC Volatil		u <b>g/</b> 1	ug/1	
02159	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Methyl tert-Butyl Et	her	1634-04-4	N.D.	2.5	1
02159	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Total Xylenes		1330-20-7	N.D.	1.5	1

#### General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Nethod	Trial#	<b>Batch#</b>	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 18:47	Elizabeth J Marin	1
02159	BTEX, MTBE	SW-846 8021B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 18:47	Elizabeth J Marin	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 18:47	Elizabeth J Marin	ī



Page 1 of 1

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 \*717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 \* www.lancasterlabs.com

#### Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745979

Group No. 1157061 CA

Account Number: 10904

MW-1A-W-090807 Grab Water Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD 800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-1A

Collected: 08/07/2009 11:25 by SH

Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 Discard: 09/19/2009 Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 San Ramon CA 94583

# 8001A

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
SW-846	5 8015B	GC Volatil	88	ug/l	ug/1	
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	97	50	1
SW-846	8021B	GC Volatile	38	ug/l	ug/1	
02159	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Methyl tert-Butyl E	ther	1634-04-4	N.D.	2.5	1
02159	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Total Xylenes		1330-20-7	N.D.	1.5	1
8W-846	8015B	GC Extracts w/Si Gel	ble TPH	ug/1	ug/l	
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 v	/ Si Gel	n.a.	1,300	50	1

#### General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	<b>Batch</b> #	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Tactor
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 19:58	Blizabeth J Marin	1
02159	BTEX, MTBE	SW-846 8021B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 19:58	Elizabeth J Marin	ī
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 19:58	Elizabeth J Marin	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	092230028A	08/13/2009 21:14	Diane V Do	i
02376	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters)	SW-846 3510C	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 08:20	Karen R Rettew	1



2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745980 MW-2-W-090807 Grab Water Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD 800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-2 Collected: 08/07/2009 14:30 by SH

Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 Discard: 09/19/2009 Group No. 1157061 CA

Account Number: 10904

Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 San Ramon CA 94583

#### 800M2

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
SW-846	8015B	GC Volatil	65	u <b>g/1</b>	ug/1	
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1
SW-846	8021B	GC Volatil	88	ug/1	ug/l	
02159	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Methyl tert-Butyl E	ther	1634-04-4	N.D.	2.5	1
02159	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Total Xylenes		1330-20-7	N.D.	1.5	1
SW-846	8015B	GC Extracta w/Si Gel	able TPH	ug/l	ug/1	
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28	w/ Si Gel	n.a.	610	50	1

#### General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Nethod	<b>Trial#</b>	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	•	Analyst	Dilution
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 2	20:21	Elizabeth J Marin	1
02159	BTEX, MTBE	SW-846 8021B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009	20:21	Blizabeth J Marin	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 2	20:21	Elizabeth J Marin	ĩ
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 2	23:12	Diane V Do	ī
02376	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters)	SW-846 3510C	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 0	08:20	Karen R Rettew	1



2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 \*717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681\* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745981

MW-3-W-090807 Grab Water Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD 800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-3

Collected: 08/07/2009 12:45 by SH

Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 Discard: 09/19/2009 Group No. 1157061 CA

Account Number: 10904

Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 San Ramon CA 94583

#### 800M3

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Datection Limit	Dilution Factor
SW-846	8015B	GC Volatile	15	ug/l	ug/l	
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	41,000	1,000	20
SW-846	8021B	GC Volatile	) Ú	ug/l	ug/1	
02159	Benzene		71-43-2	150	10	20
02159	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	3,800	10	20
02159	Methyl tert-Butyl E	ther	1634-04-4	N.D.	500	20
02159	Toluene		108-88-3	2,400	10	20
02159	Total Xylenes		1330-20-7	6,700	30	20
Due t repor prese prese	o the presence of an ting limit was not a nce or concentration nce of this interfer	a interferent m attained for MI a of this compo- cent.	ear its reten BE. The und cannot be	tion time, the normal determined due to the		
SW-846	8015B	GC Extracta w/Si Gel	ble TPH	ug/1	ug/l	
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 y	/ Si Gel	n.a.	2,900	330	10

#### General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim		Anelyst	Dilution Factor
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	09224A54A	08/14/2009	00:41	Elizabeth 7 Marin	20
02159	BTEX, MTBE	SW-846 8021B	1	09224A54A	08/14/2009	00+41	Elizabeth J Marin	20
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	09224A54A	08/14/2009	00:41	Elizabeth J Marin	20
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	092230028A	08/13/2009	20:13	Diane V Do	10
02376	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters)	SW-846 3510C	1	092230028A	08/12/2009	08:20	Karen R Rettew	1



2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 \*717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 \* www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745982

MW-4-W-090807 Grab Water Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD 800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-4

Collected: 08/07/2009 13:45 by SH

Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 Discard: 09/19/2009 Group No. 1157061 CA

Account Number: 10904

Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 San Ramon CA 94583

#### 800M4

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	AB Received Nethod Detsction Limit	Dilution Factor
SW-846	8015B	GC Volatil	85	ug/l	ug/1	
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	1,900	50	1
SW-846	8021B	GC Volatil	<b>es</b>	ug/l	ug/l	
02159	Benzene		71-43-2	260	0.5	1
02159	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	7.1	0.5	ī
02159	Methyl tert-Butyl B	ther	1634-04-4	8.3	2.5	1
02159	Toluene		108-88-3	1.2	0.5	1
02159	Total Xylenes		1330-20-7	3.0	1.5	ī
SW-846	8015B	GC Extracta w/Si Gel	able TPH	ug/1	ug/1	
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28	w/Si Gel	n.a.	1,000	50	1

#### General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Ana]	lyst	Dilution Factor
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 2	0:44 Eliz	abeth J Marin	1
02159	BTEX, MTBE	SW-846 8021B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 2	0.44 R112	abeth J Marin	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 2	0.44 Eliz	abeth J Marin	i
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 2	2:32 Diar	ie V Do	1
02376	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters)	SW-846 3510C	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 0	8:20 Kare	n R Rettew	1



2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancester, PA 17605-2425 \* 717-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-2681 \* www.lancesterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745983

MW-5-W-090807 Grab Water Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD 800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-5

Collected: 08/07/2009 16:45 by SH

Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 Discard: 09/19/2009 Group No. 1157061 CA

Account Number: 10904

Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 San Ramon CA **9**4583

#### 800M5

CAT No.	Analysie Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Fector
SW-846	8015B	GC Volatile	9 <b>5</b>	ug/l	ug/1	
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1
SW-846	8021B	GC Volatile	<b>3</b> 5	ug/l	ug/l	
02159	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0,5	1
02159	Methyl tert-Butyl E	ther	1634-04-4	N.D.	2.5	1
02159	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Total Xylenes		1330-20-7	N.D.	1.5	1
SW-846	8015B	GC Extracta w/Si Gel	ble TPH	ug/1	ug/l	
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 v	/ Si Gel	n.a.	N.D.	50	1

#### General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Nethod	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 21	:08 Elizabeth J Marir	1
02159	BTEX, MTBE	SW-846 8021B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 21	:08 Elizabeth I Marin	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW~846 5030B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 21	·08 Elizabeth J Marin	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 21	:31 Diane V Do	1
02376	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters)	SW-846 3510C	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 08	:20 Karen R Rettew	1



2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 • WWW.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745984 Group No. 1157061 CA MW-6-W-090807 Grab Water Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD 800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-6 Collected: 08/07/2009 15:50 by SH

Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 Discard: 09/19/2009

Account Number: 10904

Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 San Ramon CA 94583

be Received

800M6

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	Method Detection Limit	Dilution Fector
SW-846	8015B	GC Volatil	98	ug/l	ug/1	
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1
SW-846	8021B	GC Volatil	<b>ð</b> S	ug/1	ug/l	
02159	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Methyl tert-Butyl E	ther	1634-04-4	N.D.	2.5	-
02159	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	-
02159	Total Xylenes		1330-20-7	N.D.	1.5	1
SW-846	8015B	GC Extracta w/Si Gel	ble TPH	u <b>g/1</b>	ug/1	
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28	w/Si Gel	n.a.	N.D.	50	1

#### General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysie Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 21	32 Elizabeth J Marin	1
02159	BTEX, MTBE	SW-846 8021B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 21	32 Elizabeth J Marin	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 21.	32 Elizabeth J Marin	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 21:	51 Diane V Do	1
02376	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters)	SW-846 3510C	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 08:	20 Karen R Rettew	1



2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 \*717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 \* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW	5745985 Group No. 1157061 CA
MW-7-W-090807 Grab Water Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD 800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW	-7
Collected: 08/07/2009 12:00 by SH	Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 Discard: 09/19/2009	Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L431 San Ramon CA 94583

#### 800M7

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
SW-840	5 8015B G4	<b>Volatile</b>	8	ug/1	ug/1	
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water Ce	-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1
SW-846	5 8021B G(	. Volatile	8	ug/1	ug/1	
02159	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	,
02159	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Methyl tert-Butyl Ethe	r	1634-04-4	N.D.	2.5	1
02159	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Total Xylenes	:	1330-20-7	N.D.	1.5	1
SW-846	8015B GC	: Extracta Si Gel	ble TPH	ug/1	ug/1	
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/	Si Gel I	n.a.	N.D.	50	1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

General Sample Comments

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 21	·56 Elizabeth J Marin	1
02159	BTEX, MTBE	SW-846 8021B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 21	:56 Elizabeth J Marin	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 21	:56 Elizabeth J Marin	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 22	:52 Diane V Do	ĩ
02376	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters)	SW-846 3510C	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 08	:20 Karen R Rettew	1


# **Analysis Report**

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 \*717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 \* www.lancasterlabs.com

\_\_ . . . . .

Page 1 of 1

MW-8-W-090807 Grab Water Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD 800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-8	Group No. 1157061 CA
Collected: 08/07/2009 15:05 by SH	Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 Discard: 09/19/2009	Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 San Ramon CA 94583

#### 800M8

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
SW-846	8015B	GC Volatile	85	ug/l	ug/1	
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1
SW-846	8021B	GC Volatile	89	ug/1	ug/l	
02159	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Methyl tert-Butyl E	ther	1634-04-4	N.D.	2.5	1
02159	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
02159	Total Xylenes		1330-20-7	N.D.	1.5	1
<b>SW-84</b> 6	8015B	GC Extracta w/Si Gel	ble TPH	ug/l	ug/1	
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28	w/ Si Gel	n.a.	N.D.	50	1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

General Sample Comments

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

#### Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution
01729	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 22.	9 Elizabeth J Marin	1
02159	BTEX, MTBE	SW-846 8021B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 22:	19 Rlizabeth T Marin	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	09224A54A	08/13/2009 22:3	9 Elizabeth J Marin	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 22:5	11 Diane V Do	1
02376	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters)	SW-846 3510C	1	092230028A	08/12/2009 08:2	20 Karen R Rettew	1





2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2

# Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Reported: 08/19/09 at 09:25 AM Group Number: 1157061

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the method.

#### Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name	Blank <u>Result</u>	Blank MDL	Report <u>Units</u>	LCS <u>%RRC</u>	LC5D <u>%REC</u>	LCS/LCSD <u>Limits</u>	<u>RPD</u>	RPD Max
Batch number: 09224A54A	Sample nu	mber(s): 57	45978-5745	986				
Benzene	N.D.	0.5	uq/1	105	115	80-120	9	30
Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.5	uq/1	95	110	80-120	15	30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	N.D.	2.5	uq/1	85	85	82-124	<u> </u>	30
Toluene	N.D.	0.5	uq/1	100	110	80-120	ĩo	30
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	N.D.	50.	uq/1	109	109	75-135	1 1	30
Total Xylenes	N.D.	1.5	ug/l	98	108	80-120	10	30
Batch number: 092230028A	Sample num	mber(s): 57	45979-5745	986				
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	N.D.	32.	ug/l	74	64	60-124	15	20

#### Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

<u>Analysis Name</u>	MS <u>%REC</u>	MSD <u>%REC</u>	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD MAX	BKG <u>Conc</u>	DUP <u>Conc</u>	DUP RPD	Dup RPD <u>Max</u>
Batch number: 09224A54A	Sample	number (s	): 5745978	-57459	86 UNSE	K: 574598	3. <b>P745995</b>		
Benzene	95		70-152				-,		
Ethylbenzene	100		75-133						
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	75		70-134						
Toluene	95		78-129						
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	94		63-154						
Total Xylenes	97		67-155						

#### Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE Batch number: 09224A54A

	Trifluorotoluene-F	Trifluorotoluene~P	
5745978	97	112	
5745979	104	112	
5745980	95	115	
5745981	112	127	
5745982	130	141*	
5745983	110	114	

\*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



an 2 . . .



2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-858-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

#### Quality Control Summary

Client Na	ame: Cnevron	Group Number: 1157061
Reported:	08/19/09 at 09:25	5 AM
		Surrogate Quality Control
5745984	97	115
5745985	98	113
5745986	100	115
Blank	115	116
LCS	115	114
LCSD	111	116
MS	107	112
Limite	62-125	CA 195
DIMICS:	63-135	69-129
Batch numbe	r: 092230028A Orthoterphenyl	W/ SI Gel
5745979	112	
5745980	107	
5745981	113	
5745982	104	
5745983	97	
5745984	89	
5745985	99	
5745986	89	
Blank	92	
LCS	104	
LCSD	99	
Limits:	59-131	

\*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

#### Lancaster Laboratories Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. TNTC IU umhos/cm C Cai meq g ug ug	none detected Too Numerous To Count International Units micromhos/cm degrees Celsius (diet) calories milliequivalents gram(s) microgram(s) milliliter(s)	BMQL MPN CP Units NTU F ib. kg mg	Below Minimum Quantitation Level Most Probable Number cobalt-chloroplatinate units nephelometric turbidity units degrees Fahrenheit pound(s) kilogram(s) milligram(s) liter(s)
mi	milliliter(s)	ul	microliter(s)
m3	cubic meter(s)	fib >5 um/mi	fibers greater than 5 microns in length per

< less than – The number following the sign is the <u>limit of quantitation</u>, the smallest amount of analyte which can be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parts per million – One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

**Dry weight** basis Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

#### **Organic Qualifiers**

- A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
- B Analyte was also detected in the blank
- C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
- D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
- E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of the instrument
- J Estimated value
- N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
- P Concentration difference between primary and confirmation columns >25%
- U Compound was not detected
- X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

#### Inorganic Qualifiers

ml

- B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL
- E Estimated due to interference
- M Duplicate injection precision not met
- N Spike amount not within control limits
- S Method of standard additions (MSA) used for calculation
- U Compound was not detected
- W Post digestion spike out of control limits
- \* Duplicate analysis not within control limits
- + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories' accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY – In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted. THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS AND REMEDIATION

#### SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS AND REMEDIATON FORMER SIGNAL OIL SERVICE STATION (CHEVRON SITE NO. 206145)

#### 1989 Subsurface Investigation

In August 1989, Subsurface Consultants Inc. (Subsurface) advanced soil borings B1 through B5 to depths ranging from 4.5 to 26 feet below grade (fbg) in the vicinity of the former underground storage tanks (USTs), dispenser island, and sumps along the eastern property boundary. Temporary wells were installed in borings B1 and B3. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil were 14,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), 31,000 mg/kg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), and 500 mg/kg benzene. A soil sample collected from 3.5 fbg in boring B-5, near the former hydraulic hoist, contained 16,000 mg/kg oil and grease. No TPHd was detected in grab groundwater samples collected from borings B1 and B3. The groundwater sample from boring B3 contained 340 micrograms per liter ( $\mu$ g/L) benzene. Subsurface noted in their report that the former USTs had been removed in 1973 when the station closed based on a permit search at city of Oakland. Additional information is available in Subsurface's October 13, 1989 *Preliminary Hydrocarbon Contamination Assessment*.

#### 1995 Subsurface Investigation

In October 1995, Groundwater Technology Inc. (GTI) advanced borings SB-1 through SB-3 and installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil were 14,000 mg/kg TPHg and 120 mg/kg benzene. Additional information is available in GTI's November 14, 1995 *Additional Site Assessment Report*.

## 1996 Subsurface Investigation

In March 1996, Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) advanced soil borings P-1 through P-9. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil were 5,400 mg/kg TPHg and 41 mg/kg benzene in boring P-3. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in grab-groundwater samples were  $800,000 \mu g/L$  TPHg and  $13,000 \mu g/L$  benzene in boring P-2, located in Center Street. Additional information is available in PEG's April 18, 1996 *Soil and Groundwater Investigation*.

#### 1996 Well Installation

In December 1996, PEG installed offsite wells MW-5 through MW-7 and drilled a boring for MW-8. Well MW-8 was not installed because no evidence of petroleum hydrocarbons was observed. No TPHg or benzene was detected in soil. Additional information is available in PEG's January 24, 1997 *Soil and Groundwater Investigation*.

## 1997 Soil Vapor Sampling

PEG advanced soil vapor points SV-1 through SV-5 to depths up to 12 fbg. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil were 8,000 mg/kg TPHg and 52 mg/kg benzene. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil vapor were 50,000  $\mu$ g/L TPHg and 65  $\mu$ g/L benzene. Hydrocarbon concentrations in soil vapor were highest between 6 and 10 fbg. Additional information is available in PEG's January 24, 1997 *Soil and Groundwater Investigation*.

#### 1999/2001 Site Demolition

Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) removed the dispenser island, sumps, the hydraulic hoist, building foundations, garbage enclosure, yard lights and asphalt. An orphaned 1,000-gallon UST, an orphaned 550-gallon used-oil UST, and a buried 55-gallon drum (apparently a makeshift used oil UST) were encountered and removed. This work was initiated in September 1999 and postponed until April 2001, while Chevron and the property owner determined UST ownership. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil were 630 mg/kg TPHg and 10 mg/kg benzene in the former gasoline UST cavity. Additional information is available in Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) May 21, 2001 *Compliance Soil Sampling During Removal of Underground Storage Tanks*.

#### 2002 Monitoring Well Installation

G-R installed groundwater monitoring well MW-8 offsite. No TPHd, TPHg, benzene, or methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in soil. Additional information is available in Delta's April 11, 2002 *Monitoring Well Installation Report*.

## 2002 Subsurface Investigation

G-R advanced soil borings GP-1 through GP-23 to approximately 12 fbg. Soil samples were collected at 5 and 10 fbg in each boring to profile soil for disposal for the planned remedial excavation. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil were 19,000 mg/kg TPHg and 83 mg/kg benzene in boring GP-9 at 10 fbg. The highest MTBE concentration detected in soil was 170 mg/kg in boring GP-14 at 10 fbg. Additional information is available in G-R's July 31, 2002 *Soil Borings*.

## 2002 Remedial Excavation

During November 2002, G-R excavated hydrocarbon-bearing soil in the areas of the former USTs, dispenser island, hydraulic lift, and sumps to a total depth of approximately 12 fbg, with a maximum depth of 14 fbg in one location. Approximately 1,584 tons of hydrocarbon-bearing soil were removed and transported to Allied Waste Landfill in Manteca, California. Thirty-four confirmation soil samples were collected. Well MW-1 was destroyed by excavation during this event. Prior to backfilling, approximately 900 pounds of oxygen releasing compound was placed in the excavation bottoms, and Class II aggregate base was used for backfill. Additional

information is available in Delta's January 23, 2003 Well Destruction, Over-Excavation and Soil Sampling Report.

#### 2003 Soil Borings and Well installation

Delta advanced soil borings GP-24 through GP-30 to approximately 16 fbg. Monitoring well MW-1A was installed near former monitoring well MW-1. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil were 1,600 mg/kg TPHd, 16,000 mg/kg TPHg, 92 mg/kg benzene, and 150 mg/kg MTBE in boring GP-30 at 10 fbg. A sample from 15 fbg in GP-27 also contained 1,600 mg/kg TPHd. Additional information is available in Delta's May 15, 2003 *Soil Boring and Well Installation Report*.

## 2004 Geoprobe and CPT Investigation

In October and November 2004, cone penetration test (CPT) borings CPT-1 through CPT-5 and direct push borings C-1 through C-9 were advanced to further define the lateral and vertical extents of hydrocarbons in soil. All borings were advanced onsite except CPT-5, which was located offsite in Center Street. Vertical delineation of hydrocarbons in soil was achieved between 15 and 20 fbg, except for concentrations just above TPHg detection limits between 25 and 50 fbg. Anomalous hydrocarbon grab-groundwater analytical results were detected in deeper groundwater samples. It was surmised that these concentration may result from cross contamination during drilling. Additional information is in Cambria Environmental Technology's January 14, 2005 *Subsurface Investigation Report*.

## 2007 Well Installation and Subsequent Sampling

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc. (CRA) installed clustered monitoring wells MW-9 through MW-17 to further define the vertical extent of hydrocarbons in groundwater. Wells MW-9 through MW-16 were screened from 35 to 40 fbg or from 55 to 60 fbg to collect depth-discrete groundwater samples. Well MW-17 was screened from 70 to 75 fbg in an attempt to vertically delineate dissolved-phase hydrocarbons. Dissolved-phase hydrocarbons were detected in all wells and were highest in well MW-14 screened from 55-60 fbg. Subsequent groundwater monitoring and sampling events indicated that hydrocarbon concentrations were decreasing in these wells. Additional information is available in CRA's May 14, 2007 *Well Installation Report* and October 1, 2007 *Third Multi-Level Groundwater Monitoring Report*.

## 2007 Soil Vapor Probe Installation

On October 25, 2007 CRA installed soil vapor probes VP-1 through VP-6 and on November 6, 2007 collected soil vapor samples to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion to proposed residential housing units. TPHg was detected in vapor probes VP-1, VP-4 and VP-5. The highest TPHg concentration was detected in vapor probe VP-5 at 2,100,000 micrograms per cubic meter ( $\mu$ g/m<sup>3</sup>). No benzene was detected in soil vapor.

Additional information is available in CRA's January 23, 2008 *Feasibility Study/Corrective Action Plan Addendum*.

#### 2008 Soil Vapor Investigation

On October 3, 2008, CRA re-sampled vapor probes VP-1 and VP-3 through VP-6 to confirm initial results. VP-2 could not be sampled due to water in the tubing. TPHg was detected in vapor probes VP-4 and VP-5 and was highest in VP-5 at 120,000  $\mu$ g/m<sup>3</sup>. No benzene was detected. Additional information is available in CRA's November 18, 2008 *Soil Vapor Investigation Results*.